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February 7, 1986 F/8WC2:6HB

Mr. Patrick Rosa
Dynalectron Corporation
Waimea, Kauai,'RI 96795

Dear Mr. Fosa:

I am writing to thank you for the help vou recently provided
in salvaging the two stranded green sea turtles at Barking
Sands. Don Heacock, Aguatic Biologist with the State of
Hawaii, arranged to ship both turtles to our laboratory here
in Honolulu where autopsies could be conducted,
Unfortunately, due te their state of decomposition, we were
unable to determine the cause of death for either animal. Ve
did, however, obtain wvarious tissue gamples that will be
helpful to our research program.

Again, we greatly appreciate vour assistance. T have enclosed
several articles about sea turtles, along with an
identification poster, which you may find interesting.

Bincerely,

George H., Balazs
Zfoologlist

Enclosures

ce: Don Heacock

G. H. Balazgv”
HL
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MEMOBRMDUM
TO: Henry M. Sakuda, Director, DAR

Fonald L. Walker, Acting Administrator, DOFAW
FROM: Donald E. Heacock, Kauwai District Agquatic Biologist

SURJECT: Additional Protection Needed for Threatened and Endangered Marine Animals
in the Nearshore Waters Adjacent to Kilavea Point and Moluaeae Is,, Kawai

The question has been asked, and reiterated, "In order to provide increased protection
for threatened and endangered sea turtles and monk seals that frequent the mearshore
waters surrounding Kilauea Pt. and Mckuaeae Is., how can boating activities be prohib-
ited in these areas?" I believe that the best management strategy would ke for the
state to designate the marine waters adjacent to Kilauea Pt. and Mokuaeae Is. as a
"Natural Area Reserve" (NAR), and to establish a cooperative agreement between DINR
and USFWS in order to educate the public, enforce laws, and to manage, conserve, amd
enhance these unique marine animals. The Ahihi-Kinan NAR on Maul currently prohibits
all boating activities in the nearshore waters within its boundaries. If a prohibition
an boating existed in nearshore waters around Kilauea Pt./Mokuaese Is., and if a
cooperative agreement existed between DINR, DOCARE and the USFWS, then it seems plausible
that it would be at least as easy, and probably easier, to monitor and enforce the
boating prohibition at the Kilauvea Pt. MAR because there is a permanent enforcement
persan (federal) stationed at Hilavea , where a "birds-eye" view is available of the
nearshore waters. In contrast, there are no permanent enforcement personnel (state or
federal) stationed at the Ahihi-Kinau MNAR.

Because there has been a documented increasing trend in sightings of monk seals along
the shoreline and basking on beaches on Niihau, Lehwa Is., and on Kauai, particularly
adjacent to the Kilauea Pt. and Mokuasae Is., it is entirely plausible that monk seal
populaticns may becone permanently established in these areas in the near future.
Howewver, there is also ample evidence that any increase in human activities, including
nearshore boating activities, will likely hawve a negative impact on monk seals.,

Similarly, sea turtles can be cbserved daily at Kilanea Pt. feeding on seaweeds that
grow on basalt boulders along the nearshore area. In 1986 a green sea turtla(s) nested
successfully (ie. hatchlings were produced) on Kauapea Beach located immediately
adjacent to (west of) Kilauea Pt. It is unknown if a positive correlation exists
between the large resident seabird populations that nest at Filauea Pt. and Mokuaeae
Is. (with their associated large nutrient inputs into nearshore waters) and the
productivity of nearshore seaweeds, fishes, and other marine organiams, incluoding

sea turtles and monk seals. It is plausible that sea turtles and monk seals frequent
this area because food is abundant, and because human disturbances, at least in the
past, has been minimal

However, there appears to be a recent trend in increased "recreational" (ie. tour)
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boating activities in the nearshore waters adjacent to Kilauea Pt. (pers. comm.
Dan Moriarty, USFWS Ranger, Kilauea Pt. Natl. Wildl. Refuge). I would expect a
further increase in boating activities, both recreational and camercial, in the
near furture in this area, comensurate to the significant increase in tour
boat activities that has eccurred recently in nearby Hanalei Bay. As Kauai's
human population continues to grow at a high rate of increase, the total mmbar
of recreational and comrercial boats will also increase.

Finally, because we are all aware that Kilauea Pt. is one of the most unique coastal
ecosystems in the main Hawaiian Islands where both the resident and visiting public
can view many marine animals that are rare elsewhere, I recomend the following:

1) DAR conduct marine surveys to collect haseline data on the distribution
and abundance of marine organi=ms (ie. fishes, benthic algae and itwverto-
brates, etc.) within the nearshore waters of Kilauwea Pt. and Mokuaeas Is.,
and

2) DAR designate the nearshore waters around Kilausa Pt. and Mokuaeas Is. -
(and the nearshore waters between Mokuaeae Is. and Mokulea Pt. when these
additional lands become incorporated into the Refuge) as a Matural Area
Reserve ( see proposed boundary on attached map); and DINR establish a
cooperative agreement or memorandum of understanding with the USFWS to
manage and protect these unigue resources, If this decision is made
it will ke remembered as a major forsight in marine conservation and
emvironmental protection in Hawaii for decades to come.

T will be looking forward to any coments or suggestions that you have on this matter.

Sl Hhossk,

Donald E. Heacock, Kaual District Agquatic Bilogist

oz. Mr. Bob Lee, Executive Secretary, NAR, DINR
Mr. Tony HNakamura, Hauail District Enforcement Officer, DOCARE, DINR
Mr. Tom Telfer, Kauai District Wildlife Biologist
Mr. Dan Moriarty, Ranger, Kilawea Pt. Matl. Wildl. Refuge, USFUS
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MEMORANDIM ] Date : 8 Octcher 1985
TO: David Bckert, Agquatic Bislogist
THRU Al Katekaru, Marine Section Chief

LI 1 ]

FRCM Don Beacock, Aquatic Biologist - Rauai
SURTECT: Potential impacts of increased commercial tour boat activities and
recrestional uses on Kauai's nearshore living aguatic resources,

Haypai is, and will increasingly continue to be, a prime visitor destination in
Hawaii, The use of living aquatic resources, both for consumptive and non-
consumptive purposes, is of great economic importance to Kaual and the State.
As the human population (both resident and visitor) increases, more demands
will be placed on limited living agquatic resources, Fishery managsment plans
{ie. requlations, Fishery Management Areas, Marine Life Conservation Districts,
etc, ) must be formulated to provide effective and comprehensive management of
fishery resources for the variety of user groups that use these resources. This
should include programs limiting the taking of fishery resources and providing
controls over consumptive activities, The primary goal of fisheries managemant
is to requlate and allocate fishery resources so that they provide the maximm
socio-economic retumms to the majority of the people that "use" these resources.

Recently I dowve in the lee of Mulkumoi Foint in Poipu, which is adjacent to the
Waichai - Hotel and the Poipu County Beach Park. Within 10 minutes I observed
about 12 fish that were mortally wounded (is. many spear wounds, guts hanging
cut) and virtually every rock, boulder and coral head that could be turned
over - was turned over! Also it appeared that many =small coral heads had been
removed recently since there wers many small (5-10cm diami.}, white coral bases
that were still clean (ie. no algal or invertehrate encrustations). The site
was avcspticnally "unassthetic”, And yet this condition must exemplify what
most of the visitors staying in this area see when they diwve here.

Another exarple of where requlations are needed to restrict consumptive uses
{cr to promote non-consumptive uses) of fishery resources is at Mualolo Kai.
During the 1984 DAR survey of this area both Brian Kanenaka and I noticed an
axtreme paucity of fishiand crustacea in and arcund the caves and ledges that
dominate the main entrance channel on the lee(S-W) side of the main Mualole Fai
reef. This specific area receives about 30 to 60 divers (via commercial tour
boats) per day, and about 6 to 10 private boats per week-end, from May thru
September, The tour boats transport divers (mainly visitors) that primarily
use fishery resources non-consumptively. (ie. fish watchers, underwater photographers,
etc.) . The private boats, however, are primarily concerned with spearing as
many fish as they can and regqularly take out ice-chests full of fish,
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/ MEMO - 8 October 1985 - Potential impacts of commercial tour boat operations on LAR.

As recreational and commercial fishing sctivities continue to increase on Kaual
it beccmes increasingly urgent to restrict consumptive uses, and to promote non-
consurptive uses,of nearshore fishery rescurces in some areas by prohibiting
the taking of marine life. For example, as commercial tour boat activities
increase along the Ma Pali Coast of Kauai, it seems both prudent and plausible
o restrict these operations to non-consumptive uses of marine organisms. In a
eanse this would be a form of "limited entry or access management” and would
rend to conserve finite living aguatic resources. Concomitantly, areas that
receive high use from commercial tour boats that promote non-—consurptive uses
of fishery resources should be designated as "non-consumptive” use areas (ie.
MICD'S) . !

-
MLCD's {eg. HaLﬁ;"ra Bay) have erhanced biological productivity, increased the
publics' awarsness of coral reef ecosystems and their inherent aesthetic value,
and have created a living laboratory for marine life conservation, educaticn and
research., Although MICD's have been considered on Kauai, to date none axist,
Areas on Kauai that I recommend as potential MICD's are: 1) Nualolo Kai, 2)
Kipu Kai, 3) Haena County Beach Park { Haena Pt.= "Tunnels"” area), 4) a portion
of Kalihikai (ie. eastern end of reef at Anini County Beach Park), and 5)Poipu
County Beach Park (ie. the bay west of Nukunoi Pt.). oy To<s

Finally, in a recent memo (copy attached),which addressed the potential impacts

of increased comercial tour boat operations on marine organisms at Ealalan,
Honopu, and Milelii, it was stated that, "Drevious comunications from our staff
ime) on Kaual about similar activities proposed at Hanalei Beach advised that
adverse impacts to aguatic resources ave not anticipated from individual operations
of this nature”. Pleass note that thi= quote was taken cut of context; when I

Tade that statement it was in regards to the potential impacts of a comercial

tour boat mooring to Hanalei pier — not boats anchoring and fishing at Kalalan,
Honopu, and Milolii (note: Was Mualolo Kai inadvertently left out of the application?
It is difficult for me to believe that the applicant will "by-pass" Nualolo Eai,
the best anchorage and most unigue submarine geological feature on the Na Pali
Copast, on his or her way to Milolii from Kalalau???7).

For example, at Milolii and Mualolo Fai (areas where sea turtles frequently
e ashore tn bask) are comercial tour boat-landings adyersely affecting
mamrﬂesmdisrmﬁngnrﬁimhgﬂﬁirhuﬁn;muinﬂm-w krrwleos
there is no information routinely given to; or posted for, visitors going to
the NaPali Coast to inform them that gea turtles are protected by State and
Federal Laws, I recommend that signs be placed at NaFali Coast beaches, at

the Kalalau trail-head, and that information be given to visitors inferming
them of sea turtle laws. This could he accomplished when NaPali Coast campers
pick up camping permits,and when visitors board commercial tour boats destined
for MaPali Coast beaches, Also, at Milolii and Nualolo Kal are comercial tour
boats anchoring, particularly during crowded conditions, in locations where

coral is being damaged by the dropping and pulling of anchors?

Tl o ) Plome cou A Conaiaiasd favs é”"”; Donald E. Heacock
e ol Goas (PLAR)
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State of Haweii
Department of Land and Matural Resources
DIVISION OF AQUATIC RESOURCES

Date October 1, 1985

MEMORANDLM

TO: Paul Kawamoto, Program Manager, Aguatic Resources

THROUKZ: Alvin Katekaru, Chief, Marine Section

FROM: Richard Sixberry, Aguatic Biologist

SUBJECT: Comments on X 1. Conservation District Use Application ¥Ka-1831/CPO-1609
E-I

Cormment Date of Date

Bequested by FRoger Evans, Planning Office, DINR Request 09/12/85 Rec'd 09/12/85

Summary of Proposed Froject

Title: COMMERCTAL TOUR BOAT

Project by: Napali Fai Tours, Inc.
Location: IHa[I-EilEi, Kanai
Brief Description:

The application proposes a tour and shuttle operation, loading and unloading passengers on
State beach landes fronting Hanalei Beach Park (betwesen the pier and Hanalei River) and at
Ealalsu, Honopu, and Milolii beaches on the Ma Pali Coast, Customers would land along the
Na Pali Coast fram a shuttle craft or by swimming to photograph and admire the scensry;

{1 fishermen and campers would be dropped off and picked up at these sites providing they have
proper permits. The applicant is equipped with a 34-foot Radon Craft rated for 30
passengers, equiped with a non—discharging toilet.

Corments: , Akl A e Pih

Previous commnications from cur staff on Kauai about similar activities proposed at Hanalei
Beach advised that adverse impacts to aguatic rescurces are not anticipated’ from individual
cperations of this nature. MNevertheless, adverse effects may ocour from a cumilative result
of uncontrolled camercial expansion; congestion, conflict with public use of public lands

Toanisignd waters, and enwirommental injury may result. Further, the need for assessing user group
activities along the Ma Pali Coastline has been recognized in the Na Pali Coast Management
Plany Division of Aguatic Resources is working with State Parks to collect intormation on
‘aquatic resources and their uses.

_ At this time, landings and activities at the site proposed along the Ma Pali Coast are not
. 7 likely to affect aguatic resources adversely.

-\‘- : L i
-’fu-—«/ :-?,u.- { oty
EI SIXBERR®" )7 -—-—-'EI'__
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Septemher? 1, 1985

MEMORAMNDUIM

To: Mr. Susumu Ono, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

From: Cirector of Health

Subject:  Conservation Distriet Use Application
File No:  KA-B/12/85-]802
Request: Commercial Canoe Sailing, Kalihikai, Kauai

Our staff has reviewed this request and makes the following comments:

Teilet and hand washing facilities shall be provided at all landing sites as required in
Chapter ll, Sanitation, Title 1l, Administrative Rules. :

In order to protect the living coral barrier reef, the vessel shsll not be anchored on
the reef, but only in the nearshore sandy bottom ares. Reef walking, If included in the
activities, shall be done in a manner to minimize harmful effects on the living coral.
Snorkeling activities should be for observation and not consumptive use of the marine
species - that is, there will be no taking of fish or coral.

Due to the general nature of this proposal, we reserve the right to impose further
environmental health restrictions should more detailed plans be submitted.

Please be informed that we have no objections to granting the permit.

S S

o .

LESLIE 5. MATSUBARA

ce:  Chief Sanitarian, Kauai w
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22 Octobar 1924
MEMORAMDIM i

T Al Katekar

TERCUGH: Brian Kanenaka

FROM: Don Hoaoock ﬁ)
SUBTHCT: Na Pali Coast Management Plan - Management of Marine Resources (”‘?’m““fm :

Vs d F
The Ma Pali Coast Management Plan establishes a monitoring program fﬂr,
among others, living aquatic resources, both marine and freshwater; these resources
are to be monitored on five year intervals, In March, 1981 a, "Draft EIS for the
Plan was developed and listed the following acquatic resources management objectives:
1. fisheries surveys will be conducted every five yeare in order to monitor
trends and to re-evaluate management concerns:
2. public fresh and marine fishing will be continued under various existing
requlations;
3, should endangered marine animals (monk seals and/or green sea turtles)
become reqular visitors to Ma Pali beach areas, hman visitors should
ke informed that these animals are protected by Federal laws and that
they should not be harassed;
4, need to establish baseline data on recreationzl fishing activities within,
and adjacent to, the Park.
Cbvicusly, the primary objective of the monitoring program is to be able to detect
changes in abundances of living aquatic resources, correlate these changes with
either changes in user activities or environmental conditions, and act accordingly
(eg. set management requlations) to conserve thess valuable resources,

Baseline data were collectsed on the diversity and relative abundance of marine
organisms (particularly fish) between June 4-8, 1979 for use in developing the,
"Moo Pali Coast Management Plan®. The first monitoring survey of marine organisms
toox place on June 4-8, 1984, five years after the baseline data were established.
My comments on the, "Preliminary Report " of the Na Pali Coast marine survey are
as follows:

1. Page 2, lst and 2cd P.— Cbhjectives A and B do not quite coincide with

objectives listed above;

2., Page 2, 3rd P, — boat was used (not utilized):

3. Page2, 4th P., last sentence —— ...and conspicuous (not certain— implies
bias) irwertebrates and algae.;

4. Page 2, 6th P, —Eight fish counts,..and ten within 100-foot dfa. circles
using shorkel and SOUBA (list number and places where Scuba was used -
and where only snorkeling done);

5. Page 3,lst P.,3rd sentence — At '['I;Jalul-::b Kai #%...mowe to less turbid
watars (water at this site was mot turbid- visibility 75ft.);

6. Page 3,20d P,, last sentence—The total standing crop... decreased from
10,470 o 4,885 pounds from 1979 to 1984, respectively, dus mainly bo-:
the lack of piha and large surgeonfishes. ( compare the 1979 and 1984
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biomass data without «the piha included - how does it conpare? Next, which
species of "large surgednfish" are you referring to? Are they highly sought
after, fished for, species?);

7. Page 5,Bth P.— The apparent decrease of stony corals noted in the 1984
survey demonstrates the need to monitor these resources on an annual basis
rather than once every five years. The "sensitivity" of a monitoring program
in detecting trende is positively correlated with frecquency of cbservations,
Coincidentally, while I was surveying the macrofauna of Kalalau Stream
(July 16-17,1984) I had the opportunity to discuss this topic in detail
with Mr. Bill Gorst, State Park's Plamner. He stated o me that, "the
five year interval was only a gquideline, arbitrarily set, for monitoring
Ma Pali Coast natural resources, and that the interval could be shortened
if the need were demonstrated.

8. Page 5, last P.-- Green sea turtles apoear to be "reqular" visitors to
some Na Pali beaches. In both the 1979 and 1934 surveys sea turtle tracks
were chserved on Milelii beach (DOFRW and DR observations) .Over the past
few years Mr, Jack Harter (pers. corm.) has seen and photographed several
sea turtles basking on both Milelii and Mualolo Eai beaches. We need to
more closely monitor sea turtle activities in these areas and make human
visitors aware that these animals are protected and should net be harassed,
Such information eculd be included on Ma Tali Coast camping permite.

9. Page 6, lst sentence —- (sea turtle) tracks wers photographed and measured
97.5 am (39.0 in.) from side to side;

10} Page 6, 1lst P,—-Vessel activity...appeared to have increased since 1979,
Although no fishing activities were ssen,,..During July 16-17,1984 while
surveying Kalalau Stream marcofauna, I chserved the following fishing
activities: 3 people whipping for papio, in 3 hours caught 2 {21b) papio
ard 3 (1 1b) oio; 2 snorkelers picked bag (approx. 3-41b) of large (over
5.0cm shell length) subtidal epihi near river mouth; 2 fishers with one
16 inch diameter 'opae net caught 2 1bs of gpae kalaole in 15 minutes; and
several pecple told me that they reqularly collect hihiwai and o'opu nakea
from the stream ; also, on 2 September 1984 while collecting ciguatera
informaticn with Mr, Rick York at Mualolo Kai we observed: 3 Zodiacs,

2 "our boats ( fiberglass hulled - about 22 feet eachland 4 inflatable
kayaks=- at least 3 pecple were carrying spears; it is also important to
note that the 11 cases of ciguatera fish poisoning that ocourred in Auqust,
many of the fish were speared at Mualolo Kai and sold comrercially,

In sumary, we need to more closely follow the aquatic resources management
objectives stated in the Na Pali Coast Management Flan—EIS, The overall cbjective
of field-monitoring studies is to assess impacts of user group activities or
environmental perturbations on living aquatic resources, Marny monitoring studies
fail to achieve their cbjectives because problems and goals are poorly defined
and studies are poorly desicmed. We nesd to target our monitoring program after
highly sought after species and user group activities that affect them, especially

i

(2)
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refuse to leap headlong into what u&w.mﬁ:m
call Hawaii’s preferred future.
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. 1 e W : Lies of sugar cane for perzoniil consumption in
— rmmmtﬂrmmm"ﬁﬂﬂnﬂ._hu H"..._L“..H.._.md_m_.:“aqﬂm:_ Shared in _u.u..m-.m__n.._munu_._tﬂ_.amm. and plreapple was grown
o £ o - commercially in the 1850s. Bul thepe's never
The post-statehocd building hoom has had no an R B water on Niihall for Sgriealtin
effect. Thick velumes on infrastrueture develop- i n.._.__.._._._.un,.mﬁ. Tﬂ_ €7 on Nihall for agriculture on
menl, weighty conferonces 6n planning and | m:aﬂ:@mm—.—_ﬂ.mﬁm T R .
forecasts on life in the vear 2000 have Little i Bivem
eaning here. i UE.EM wel winter months there's 5 s
Niihau is nol & museum E.HME Eﬁ.ﬁ.w m:.:ﬂ.... . leading green patina on the land's
It 2 not represenlative of Hawaii ore the § surface. Grasses sprout and the feathery leavas
Europeans came. It is not Hawaii of 50 years Jan TenBruggencate, Advertiser Kauai bu- of the kiawe suggest a wetter climate than js
ago. although it's cloge. reau chief, visited Nilhau last month at the fact, On the mountainsides are huge stands of
Niihau fs little of this and a little of that. but invitation of the Robinson family, owners of green wiliwill, But wiliwili {Ervthrina sandwi-

quite unlike anything else. Unlike so many “The Forbidden Island.” Here is another of censis) and kiawe {Prosopis pallida) are trees of
By ce: It Is & place that has chosen to be differ- his reparts on the tiny island and its place in the desert. They survive where few crop plants
ek __ modam Hawail e .

That's what makes it unigue. And it= isolation 3 The islind & covered with Bl mﬁmﬁmﬂm nﬁ
i ___m_u.,.n_.d__.__u1 : back - dro L-resistant haole koa (Lewecsena glauga),

The island hag its lo the rest of Hawaii,  Makaloa capes and cloaks and floor coverings wﬁ_ﬁwﬂs—ﬁn of ' sucking insect called a peil..
both figuratively and physically. Niihau's four = were objects for royally. BUE gragifg amimals  id are it b |
miles of cliffs and vacant eastern beaches fape \ ¥ took a liking to the mikaloa, and the ~That It 'interesting bk

v = ¥ gﬁuﬁh ; . i With the anle od  dimnpnesrne . the  Joledkdr.

No lights shine from that staek L R il el
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Bhilled arlisang with wide repulations for their
Bhellwork, weaving and gourd designs.

Residentz produce prized Nithau shell leis.
which are sold in Hawaii's finest jewelry stores,
al ropdside slands and directly from family
members of the makers;
| An ancieni Nithau art was the weaving of 4
eloth-like fabric from a sedge related 1o put
graszs called makaloa (Cyrperus laevigatus),

One of several dusty roafls winds through Niihay

Mithaw. Visitors are digcouraged. And
the military presence |3 limited o an abandoned
Coast Guard station and a planned mountaintop
Navy radar site. It will bave no stalling and
will be operated remotely from the Pacific Mis.
sile Range Faeility on Kaudi.

Hawaii's hig agriculture industrics are sugar
and io a lessor degree pincapple. Both have
been on Nithau, Hawaiians grew small quanti-

2 e e
" e

e
T o
T

i
o

offering salt,
5 prime - food
supply of the time, yams and sWweel potatoes.
which were grown throughout Hewaii [
areas where Lhe picforios
pre
Niihau in many ways looks today ag il must
have looked to Cook. Cook, meeling 8 popili-

See Nithau on Page B-2

'S grassy terfiin, It's no Eden here, and with simmer the grass and brush turn Bféwn,
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ffic and were arrested 4
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Niithau still rests qm’etly

behind aura

: from page B-1

tion eager to irade for pieces of iron. recelved a
warmer welcome than uninvited guests can ex-
pect today, The Robinson family's refusal to
open the island to regular visita seems o have
the support of the residents,

Neither do residents talk much about Nithay
or conditions there when they're off the island,
This sélf-enforced isolation hes given Nithau a
ramantic appeal for many, along with the nick.
name The Forbidden Izland.

That isolation sets Niihau apart, but the island

i3 not alien. It is a gynthesis, Not pre-European
_ hor Egnl.[h‘;] |y modern,

sidents #(lll speak as their first
the dialect that Capl Cook found so
Tahilian.

l hey are still close o the land and sea The

regldents fish along the shore. There {a
dmited refrigeration, so fish are dried for stor-
age by salting and hanging them by their tafls
in' the sun.

Flowers grow {n the Puuwai village wvarde,
which are enclosed by stone walls to keep the
slock out, There are some bananaz, sweet pola-
loes and other food plants grown on a limited
scale, but Nithau does not produce much frosh
produee.

Ships in the lale 1700z and early 1800s siop-

language
similar to

the word game

Today's word: lineman

Lingman: LINE—mun, A football player in tha ling,

Average mark 25 words. Time limit 35 mindtes,

Can yeu find 35 or more words in lineman? Tha
551 will be published tomorrow,

Riffes of ihe geme: 1. Words must e fear of Mo
lettars. 2, Waordsg WHICH acquire four lelters 1he addiion
of "8 such &3 "bats” or “das” are not veed, 3, Cindy one
farm of & varth 8 wsed. For example, ether ‘pose” ar
‘posad,” not bath. 4 Propar nouns are not wsed, 5. Slang
‘wedds mre nob used

Yesterday's word: cavities

o] GHE! cagle HYE
e CRE citd cit
T T | HETY active
AR WA Vgl vatig
WEECH wegl viata won
VEa g wGE visha
ol VRG Baon L -1
gt gt ETIE] BEDR
amal sl walu gite
alave - -

L T ¥ N L LY P

of mystery

ped st Nilhaus for provisions. and Niihau yama
were known for their size and how long they
Repl in storage, One Nithay landing was known
28 Yam Bay lo early seafarers. Put a8 islands
with better harbors developed as reprovisioning
slops, Niihau was dropped,

Yams and sweet polatoes are no longer exten-
sively cultivated. Indeed, B, Craighill Handy,
in “Native Planters in Old Hawail," said he was
told inv & 1931 visil to Nijhaw that there Ware no
[onger any yama on the island,

The retived military landing eraft that plies
weckly or semi-weekly between Kauai and Nii.
hau hauls food in metal containers; poi in plaatie
sacks and cases upon cases of sody pop in their
aluminum cans.

Children are diapered in modern paper gear,
Residents ride rough terrain bicyoles with
chrome-molybdenum allay frames.

I here are radios and & few television sets
operated by battery or generator-produced
electricity. Reception is poor. Kaual fishermen
say Nilhau participated fully in the CB radio
Crane, :

“They ueed to talk from sunrze 1o aundawn,”
said ane bost skipper. The conversitions were
all in Niihau's elipped dialect of Hawaiian,

Nithau Ranch rerords are maintained by &
~iihau native on & compater, though the ma-
chine ig on Keuai,

The unique Nithau gynthesls {sn'y for BVETY-
one, One man sald there are more Mithat-hors
Hawalians living off Niikau than on the island,

They are taking advantage of the comforts
and opportunilies of the mainstream of civiliza-
tion. They've taker jobs wilh sugar plantations,
with the government, in the visitor mdusiry. in
the military. Many have remeined on Kauai and
many of those on the west mide of the {eland —
as near Lheir Nilhau roots as possible while st
enjoying modern Hawail,

They have left behind 4 small community that
i2 much Interrelated, A guict place where reli-
gion = importanl. where a COMMUNityY  gings
church hymns sz a greeting io the Infrequent
welcome visitor,

L Niihau iz neither a pathetic throwhack nor: i

{J shining example of native culiure faithfully nre.

ligerved,

It 15 what it ix a desperalely dry tract of land
‘here people. on principle, refusa to leap head-
long-into what politicians call Hawaii's preferred
futtre,

They have sclected those goods of Western
civilization that they fancy. bul thoy have
chosen Lo reject the company of that civilization.

Big_lakes pro
Niih

Niihau, while it ma
nrime residentisi cou
humans, is one of th
Best  breeding  grou
walerhirds.

The hig, shallow la
are a fow feet deep d
winber rains and ther
mixl ponds indry sumr
vide nealing sites logl
islande,

“Nithau i5 & better
haliftat. On the other
most of the swamps hi
drained,” sald Tom Te
state’s Kauai witdhife bi

“1 presume maybe 5
of Hawail's coot po

[ ———
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Big_lakes provide nesting_sites
Niihau a waterbird haven

Nifhau, while il may nol b
prime residential country for
tumans, 18 one of the elale’s
heet  breeding grounds  for
walerhirds,

The big, shallow Jakes thal
are & few feel deep during Lhe
winler rains and then dry to
tnud ponds in dry sUMmers pro-
vide neating eites lost on other
islonda.

“Nithay i3 & betier breeding
habitat. On the other islandg,
mosl of the swamps have heen
drained,” sald Tom Telfer, the

. state’s Kauni wildlife biologiat.

41 mresume mayhbe bl percent

awali’s eool population

bresds on Milhay when thores
water there, Bul if it's a dry
year, they don't have any plage
o go,” he sid:

The coot & & chicken-sized
bird native to Hawall that
builds floating nesis and at-
wsehes  Lthem o reeds  or
hranches N swampy areas of
shallow lakes.

Telfer on Jan. 21 ok a light-
plane flight over Niihau for the
annual waterbird survey Lhere.
He counted 49 coots. out of &n
eatimated s%wlde population
of 1800 10 2 :

He also saw 158 Hawsiian
glillz in the Nithau lakes.

At laft is one of Niihau's
shallow reservolrs that
catches wintar rains to protect
against summer droughts. In
other areas are natural,
shallow lakes also used by
wildiife, Tom Telfer, wildlife
biologist, says | presume
maybe 50 percent of Hawaii s
coot population breeds on
Milhau when thene's wabar
thera.”

Adveriser photos by Jan TenBraggencete

Migratory birds included 144
shoveler and 257 pintails, both
ducks from the Mainland. Two,
unidentifled seagulls joined 97
ganderiings and 60 lurnstones,
Telfer sakd. ;

Telfer said he estimates Lhe
sige aof flocks, while counting.
eolftary hirds individuaily: g

He also sighted a Hawaliam
monk seal, an endangered
apecies mosl common on. the
Northwestern Hawaiian Islands,
Telfer said seal sightinga are
fairly common on Nithau and
neighboring Lehua Island, He
said he feels three or four seals
upe the MNilhau walers
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September 9, 1982

Mr. Koichi Masaki
Box 286
Walmea, Eaual 96796

Dear Mr. Masaki:

Thank you very much for the letter you sent me last April 7
concarning your knowledge of sea turtles on Kaual. I greatly
appreciated the informatiom you gave me. I was looking forward
to meeting you in person here in Homolulu, but I never heard
from you. When you do travel to Oshu again, please telephone
me at 946-2181. I have an office at the Mational Marine
Fisheries Service on Dole Street where it would be convenient
for us to meet and talk more about sea turtles.

In your letter, you mentiomed that turtles used to go om the

beaches at Wanini, and possibly Nualolo Eai and Milolii. Can
you please tall me if the turtles were on the beaches to lay

aggs, or were they just coming up to sleap? Did the ones you
caught at these places have shelled egge inside them? Also,

how big was the largest turtle you ever caught? Did you avar
catch any other species besides the green turtle?

Again, thank you for your help.

Sincemy,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



September 9, 1982

Mr. Fddie Robinson
Kekaha, Kauai 96752

Dear Mr. Robinson:

Mr. Ron Evans recently suggested that I comtact vou concarming my interast
in compiling historical information on the occurrence of sea turtles along
the Na Pali Coast and elsewhere on Kauai, I understand that many vears
ago vou usad to visit Milalii to eateh green turtles when they came up

on the beach. I would be most appreciative if vou would tell me ahout some
of these experiences. How many turtles would vou gee during & night?

Were the turtles thers to lay eggs, or aimply to sleap om the beach?
Approximately how large were the turtles? Did vou ever see other kinds of
turtles besides the green turtle? Any and all information that You are
abla to send me will be greatly appreclated.

1 thought that you might enjoy the enclosed identification poater showing
the various apecies of sea turtles. I hope to hear from you at your
earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balaza
Asslstant Marine Biologist



KAUAI MUSEUM
Box 248
Likue, Hawaii 96766

September 9, 1982

Mr. George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P. 0. Box 1346 Coconut Island
Eaneohe, Hawail 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thank you for your letter of August 24th.

I have checked with our Director of Research,
Robert Gahran, and our Curator of Collections,
Dorothy and we do not have any information
regarding any sea turtles along the Na Pali
Coast. Sorry.

Any information or photographs that you

may gather, we would be very happy to have
copies at our Museum.

My aloha to Linda when you see her next,

Sincerely,

A -. :| "
/ 7 L

;' ‘ A :
r,:f 7 RS 2204 A END
faord ¥ fannfiﬁaé i :

Director
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Auguat 24, 1982

Mr. David Penhallow
Kauai Museum ]
Lihue, Kaual 96766

Dear Mr. Penhallow:

some interesting photographs might be on file at your Museum,

project on Hawalian and other Pacific Ocesn sea turtlea.

e e [ —— . L—

Sincerely,

Genrge U, Balazs
| Asspistant Harime Biologist

GHE 1md

Enclosure

I am writing to ask 1if you are aware of any photographs in the Eauail
Museum that show sea turtles. Linda Collins (Mr, Lindsay Faye's sister)

suggested that I contact you for possible historieal information on the
occurrence of turtles slong the ¥a Pali Coast. She also thought that

Any help that you can offer to this inquiry will be greatly appreciatad.
I an compiling such information on a continuing basle as part of my research



May 6, 1982

Hr. Jack Harter
P. 0. Box 306
Lihue, Kaual, HI 96766

Dear Jack:

Here is another turtle pactch te replace the ome you sent to Mrs. Langhan
in Canada. She cdrtainly deserved it for being kind encugh to send the
plecture. I am especially impressed with the picture because it shows
all of the turtles in the shade from the cliff. Obviously, they are not
getting any solar radiation under these conditions. So what are they
doing there? Avolding sharka? Resting? Your guess 1is as good a= mine,
Dr. Wnittow (U.H. Physiology Department) and I have a full paper comlng
out later this ysar on basking in the Horthwestern Haweiian Islands.
I'll send you & copy whan its aveilsble. After your June survey, 1'11l
try to write up something short for publication reporting the basking
aspect at Hualolo Kal. This is very lmportant, simce its the only place
I know of where basking occurs in cur main Hawaiian Islands. You will,
of course, be wy co-author on this nota.

I hope you safely received the data hook and coler ID poster that I
gent. Good [lying.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Aspsistant Harine Biologist



May &, 1982

Mrs. Elaine Langhan
7110 Tahsie Street

Powell Biver, B.C.
Cammda WBA 1G5

Dear Mrs. Langhan:

As a ressarcher of Hawaiisn sea turtles, I want to take this opportunity
to sincerely thank you for sending Mr.Harter the photograph of 5 green
turtles basking on the beach at Nualolo Kal, Na Pali Coast. This
behavior 1s exceedingly rare in our main Hawailan Islands. I am trylng
to gather as much information as possible on iks oeccurrence, and your
photograph aids considerably in this effort. I was eapaclally interested
in the fact that the turtles were heavily shaded by the cliff, and that
there were footprints from at least two people present in the dry sand
'lhﬂ?ﬁ the t-ut'tl'--I

If it wouldn't be too much trouble, I would appreciate learning of the
date and approximate rime that the photo was taken, Any other infor-
mation that you may recall will also be welcomed.

Again, thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.00.Box 1348 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawall 96744
Cable Addrass: TNIHAW

April 12, 1982

Mr. Jack Harter
P. 0. Box Joé
Libvue, Kauai 96766

Dear Jaeck:

I am writing to ask if you would be willing to do another turtle census
along the Na Pall coast during the month of June in the same manner as the
one you carried out last year. I feel this would be valuable information to
eollect, assuming, of course, that it doesn't cause any pruhlem or added
expense to your flights. ;

There are some people who would like to be able to legally catch turtles.
These few individuale are now saying that many more turtles are present since
the protective laws went into effect. This may wery well be the case in
certain areas, but it probably involves mostly small juvenile turtles that
have many years to grow before reaching a breeding size. As near as we know,
green sea turtles in the wild grow at a very slow rate (see my enclosed
article). T therefore belleve it will take awhile yet to replace all of
those big breeding-size turtles that were eaten at the Green Garden, Wailua
Marina, and numerous other restaurants around the state over the past years.
As a steward of Hawallan sea turtles, I am in the position of periodically
being "challenged" (if that's the proper word) by a few vocal advocates of
eating turtles. Consequently, the more comparative data I have (i.e. June
1981 vz June 1982), the better I can serve the biological and survival neads
of our turtle population.

If you are willing to do this repeat census, I will send you the same
data-collection book that you used last year. I can xerox the pages from
last year to protect against the unlikely ETE of the book being lost.

Have you seen any more turtles basklng on the beach?

Hest regards,

GeEorge
Assistght Marine Biologist
GHE zmd

Enclosure

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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dpril 12, 1982

Mr. Jack Harter
P. O, Box
Lihue, Esnal 95766

Dear Jack:

1 am writing to ask if you would be willing to do another turtle census
along tha Ha Pali coast during the month of June in the same manner as the
one you carried out last year. I feel this would be valuable information to
collect, sssuming, of course, that it doesn't cause any problems or added
expense to your flights.

These are some people who would like to be eble to legally catch turtles.
These few individusls are now saying that many more turtles are present since
the protective laws went inte effect. This may very well be the case in
certain areas, but it probably involives mostly small juvenile turtles that
have meny years to grow before reaching a breeding size. As near as we konow,
green sea turtles in the wild grow at a vewy slow rate (see my enclosad
article). 1 therefore believe it will take awhile yet to replace all of
those big breeding-size turtles that were eaten at the Green Garden, Wailua
Marina, and numerous other restaurants sround the stace over the pPASLE YRArS.
43 a pteward of Bawalian ses turtles, I am in the position of periodically
being "challenged" (if that's the proper word) by a few vocal advocates of
@ating turtles. Consequently, the more comparative data I have (i.e. June
1581 vs Juna 1982), the better I can serve the biological and survival needs
of our turtle population.

If you are willing te do this repeat cemsus, I will send you the same
data-collection book that you used last year. I can xerox the pages from
last year to protect against the unlikely event of the book being lost.

Have you seen any more turtles basking on the beach?

Belit regards,

eorge H, Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE ;md

Enclosure



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmenlal Center
Crawflord M7 « 2550 Campus Road
Honolulu, Hawaii SGH22
Telephone (808) $48-7361

Office of the Director February 19, 1952

Mr. Susumu Ono

State Parks Division

Department of Land and Natural Resources
P.O. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawail 96209

Dear Mr. Ono:

Environmental Impact Statement
MNa Pali Coast Management Plan
MNa Pali Coast, Kauai

Your reply to our letter of December 3, 1981 has been received and we appreciate
YOUur response to our Concerns.

We were pleased to learn of your general agreement that more frequent monitoring
{than the 5 year and 3 year intervals cited in the Plan} is desireable, and of the informal
monitorlng as part of the normal operations of the park. We are however concerned that
implementation of an organized and carefully designed manitoring program/plan on a
more timely scale than the presently cited 3 or 5 year period will be delayed on the basis
of the sporadic information gained through use of such informal monitoring. The acquisition
and use of such informal information as may be provided by knowledgeable staff and
visitors is certainly to be encouraged and will surely provide useful information. However
the need for a timely systematic approach to monitoring the park's resources, both physical
and archasological, should be of primary concern and the informal information could
then be most profitably used to augment the systematically acquired data of the monitoring
program, We recognize the constraints of funding and the attendant limitations of personnel
and resources. Perhaps this problem could be partially mitigated by careful selection
of the hiota to be monitored and limiting the program to specific critical or indicator
species or archacological sites in high use areas.

Since funds will certainly be the limiting factor, it would seem especially pertinent
that the importance of more frequent monitoring be recognized in the management plan
and thereby better emphasize the need for appropriate funds.

With regard to the recommendation of George Balazs, specifically the notification
of visitars of the fully protected statyus of the sea turtles and the bird life {i.e., white
capped noddy, ete.), will such a statement be }nt:ﬂ_rpurat:d into tlhe interpr_eti\re handouts
or other written material prepared for dissemination to the public? What is the expected
date for implementation of the interpretive handouts?

AN EQUAL OPFORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Susumu Ono -2- February 19, 1982

If we can be of any assistance to your technical staff in providing information for
their use in the identification or selection of indicator species, critical archaeological
sites, or in providing ecological background information on specific biota or resources
of concern please do not hesitate to call on us.

Yours truly,
I L!(_;.Lff(l‘f.:"":-
g 4

Doak €. Cox
Director

ez Office of Environmental Quality Control
Charles Lamoureux
George Balazs
Jacquelin Miller
Garret Kawamura



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmental Center
Crewford 317 # 2550 Campus BEoad
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Telephone (808) ‘9487381

Office of the Director February &, 1982

MEMORANDUM

TO: ~ George Balaz
Charles Lamoureux
Matthew Spriggs

FROM:  Jacquelin Miller Qf: el Pellin

SUBJECT: Na Pali Coast Management Plan
Environmental Impact Statement

We have received the attached response to our letter of December 3, 1981
regarding the above project. [ would appreciate your thoughts on the adequacy of their
response to the concerns raiBed in our review,

Please call us to arrange for a pick up of your comments as soon as possible.
I would like to get a reply off to themn by February 13th. Please do not send your response
through campus mall. Thanks agaln for your help.

Attachment

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Dr. Doak C. Cox, Director
Environmental Center
University of Hawaii at Manoa
Crawford 317, 2550 Campus Road
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Tr, Cox:

SUBJECT: Review of Revised Environmental Impact
Statement, Na Pali Coast Management Plan,
Na Pali, Kauai (Ref. No. RE:0329)

Thank you for expressing your concerns regarding the management
of the Na Pali Coast as established in the Revised Environmental
Impact Statement for the management plan.

To the extent manpower was available, the management plan was
implemented as soon as it was accepted in August, 1980. All
visitor use management policies were put into effect and this past
summer archaeclogical work was done in the Hanakapiai and Xalalauy
campgrounds to initiate the research and preservation program.
‘Having the visitor management program established enables us to
‘control and monitor use and avoid environmental impacts resulting
i from increasing uncontrolled use.

The proposed S-year interval for monitoring botanical, fish
and wildlife resources and 3-year interval for archaeoclogy were
based entirely on the recommendations made by the Department
technical staff in the various disciplines, In checking with them,
there was general agreement that more frequent monitoring is
certainly desirable within the limits of staffing and funding
Tonstraints. Actually, the Na Pali Coast is continuously being
informally monitored as part of the normal maintenance and enforce-
ment program. Our full-time operating staff has received training
and/or field experience in environmental concerns and generally
have a strong interest in the environment. Enowledgeable visitors
also freguent the ccoast and contact our staff with their chserva-
tions and concerns. There is certalnly no reason to adhere to a
5-year monitoring program and we will definitely make more frequent
surveys |1f) there is any indication a resource is noticably degrad-
ing, &Since the archacologists were in the area last summer,
archaeclogical resources were monitored two yvears after the initial
sSurvey.



Dr. Cox -2 = January 25, 1982

We would very much like to concentrate additional management
efforts on all native species, including protected species such as
the green turtle, subject to the availability of manpower and funds.
The recommendation of Mr, George Balazs will also be implemented
within our fiscal constraints. Our initial, primary focus is to
control the public use of the Na Pali Coast, since recreation use
has been identifjed as the main threat to the resocurces as well as
the wilderness recreation experience itself.

Your continued interest in the Na Pali Ceoast is again appre-
clated, and we would welcome any assistance in managing the
resources or providing public information about them.

Very truly vyours,

% m‘a
SUMU ONOD

Chairman of the Board



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmenisl Cenler
Crawford 317 # 2650 Campus Road
Honolulu, Haowaii 96022
Telephone (B08) 948-7361

Office of the Director February &, 1982

Ms. Helene Takemoto

Office of Environmental Quality Control
530 Halekauwila Street

Room 301

Honolulu, Hawaii 96%13

Dear Ms, Takemoto:

Revised EIS
Ma Pali Coast Management Plan
Ma Pali Coast, Kauai

Attached is a copy of the response from DLNR to our comments on the Revised
EI5 for Ma Pali Coast Management Plan as we discussed yesterday on the telephone,
I have sent their response out to our reviewers and will be preparing a further response
by mid-February,

My initial reaction is one of concern. If recognition and reliance on volunteer {unplanned)
monitoring is emphasized [ am concerned that "quantities" of miscellaneous data may
be inappropriately used as a substitute for organized, systematically obtained "quality”
'E'lafnrl;l;tim and that resulting management decisions will be formulated on an inadequate
ta base.

These are my off -the-head thoughts; maybe some further thinking and discussions
with our reviewers will modify my concerns.

Thanks for your help and thoughts yesterday on the Kahuku project.

Sincerely,

Jacquelin Miller
Associate Specialist

cc: George Balazs -~

Charles Lamoureus
Matthew Spriggs

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Universily of Hawaii at Manoa

Enviconmental Center
Crawlford 317 » 2550 Campus Road
oo, Hawaii finzs
Telophone (808) B48-7301

Diflee ol the Direclor December 3, 1981
] Py

1 _ (R E:0329)

Mr. Susumu Ono
Department of Land

and Natural Resources
P.O. Box 621
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear Mr. Ono:

Review of
Revised Environmental Impact Statement
Na Pali Coast Managernent Plan
Ma Pali, Kauai

The Envirenmental Center review of the Na Pali Coast Management Plzn bas been
prepared with the assistance of Georpe Balazs, Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology: Garret
Kawamura and Jacquelin Miller, Frvironmental Center. The surveys and studies prepared
for this EI5 will provide a baseline for future comparisons to the Management 'lan's resource
nl:rje_i:‘twe:a. Since future resource monitoring will serve as the basis for management
decislons, this monitoring becomes critical to the success ol the management plan.

We have serious reservations about the menitaring schedule as preposcd in the management
Plan. The drafters of this plan have recognized in their response to the caminerts submitted
by Mf John Meriyama (p. 2; 5%, 55) that "Resource Management objectives can only be
met if the resources are monitored." The proposed § year interval for maonitoring botanical,
fish and wildlife resources and 3 year interval for monitaring archaeclogical resources
Is much to long a period to assure that irreparable damage is not done either biologically,
physically or culturally. Based on this monitoring frequency, it would take 1015 VEears
to detect trends in resource changes. Recreational activity and hence potential impacts
could increase or decrease significantly over a 3 or 5 year period and warrant a much
more rapid change in resource management. Unless resource monitoring is conducted
more fr_eqmnt]y, permanent or long-terin resource damage could occur alonp trails and
other high use areas. We would strongly suggest that consideration be glven to annual
or even bi-annual monitoring of critical arcas for the first few years until sufficient
?&Iﬁir::;ﬂ information has been gleaned to permit an informed reduction in the monitoring

As indicated in Appendix 1Y of the EI5, there are several endangered species along
the Na Pali Coast which deserve iminediate protection. What steps are planned toward
this end? -"-1.'1F‘|:1R!"rl‘1mt of wser activities 1o protect the yreen sea tartle and 1.1.hir|'v|:‘11pped
Mdd}' should not be PnsTFll'!lr'u'l.'l for live YEATS alter the .".':.1r|:||1.r_\-r'r:{_-|'|t Plan's ¢1I:ZII.!,'_I[:~'!'T1.

Ad LLHEAL OWPEMCTLINITY BRI LR



Mr. Susumu Cno -2- December 3, 1981

With regard to the management of the endangered'sea turtles we find that the recommendations
of George Balazs are especially pertinent. Of particular importance is the need to notify
visitors, at the head of all the trails, of the endangered status of the green turtles. In

this manner visitors can be informed of the need to avold contact or harassment of the

animals so as to encourage their use of this remote coast for feeding and possibly nesting.

What. sort of timetable has been established for the ir:i}Iemr:ntat[an af the Management
Plan? A timetable or at Jeast a rough schedule of activities/responsibilities should be
prepared to serve as a means for evaluating the Plan's implementation.

The Na Pali Coast Management Plan is definitely a positive step toward park management
In Hawaii, Thank you for the opportunity to respond to this EIS.

Sincerely,

{fh:'._

Deoak C. Cox
Director

KMN

cct  Office of Environmental Quality Control
George Balazs
Jacquelin Miller
Garret Kawamura
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Hovembar 9, 1981

Hr., Susuau Qoo
Chairman of the board
Departnent of Land

& Hofural Essources
F. 0. box 621
Honolulu, Hawail 96509

Dear Hr. Cpoil

An overalght exista in the LIS for the Ha Pal{ Coant Hanagement ™lan (Revisad)
that was recently iesued by the State Parks ivision, and is currently being
Processed by the Environmental (uality Commission. The latter of inquiry

that [ wrote to tho Parks Uivision on May 19, 1981 has arroneéously beon in-
corporatad into the EIN, instead of the letter of August 29, 1980 which
actually contains gy selicent cooments and pugpaations for improving tha
Management Plan with respect to yreen sem turrlos along the fa Fali Coast.

It way e helpful to restate the salient polece on this matter. Reporcs by
your Department that appear as appendices to the Hunagemont Plan show that
comparativaly rich aggregetinne of grean turtleas reside at eselect sites in
the nearshore watears of the Na Pall Coast. This information 18 consistent
with scveral other relisble raports I have received in recent yearn. In view
of this blologieal fact, it would be reasonable and prudent to recovmand pro-
cedures in the Management Flan to inform visitors of the protected status of
these turtles. This could be easlly includad in informatiomal brochuras,
tour oarratives, precouditions of permits, and posced signs that deal with
othar protected species, such as sesbirds and koloa. Instead, the section

of the plan that addressas turtlas (page 25) only recommends providing advica
to visitors about avoidance of harrsssment whon it ie found that the turtles
regularly use “baach areas."

It is certaioly possible that the turtles of Na Palil may at aome future cime
regularly use the beach areas (for nasting or basking). However, the fact

remains that the animals are right nowregularly living, feading and sleaping
in the nenrshore watars. Hanagesent recommendations are therefore neaded in

the Management Plan to adequataly acknowledgpe and addreas this valushle bio=
logical compouent of the ha Pali Coast.



Hr. Susumu (no
Novembar 9, 1981
Paga 1

L appreciste the attention that your Department is giving to our Ha Pall
Coast.

Ein.l:cnl:.f.

GEORGE H. BALAIS
Assistant Marine Blologist

eci Environmental Quality Commission
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January 5, 1982

Mr. George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa
F., 0. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Kaneohe, HI 96744

Dear Mr, Balazs:

Please accept our apolegy for not including your letter
of August 29, 1980 in the Na Pali Coast Management Plan Re-
vised Environmental Impact Statement. Your letter of May 9,1981
was included in the document because it was the letter received
in direct response to the draft EIS, and was near the offiecial
30 day response time between April 8 and May B, 1981, but we
could have alse included your letter of August 29th. We will
ask the Office of Environmental Quality Control to add this
letter as a supplement.

Our response of August 24, 1981, which was included in the
revised EIS, did try to address your concerns expressed ayear
earlier. We will fully share your concerns, and recommendations
and will implement those recommendations within our fiscal con-
straints. At this time, the primary focus of the management plan
is to control the public use of the Na Pali Coast. We would very
much like to concentrate additional management efforts on all
native species including protected species such as the green tur-
tles, subject to the availability of manpower and funds.

Any assistance in managing green turtles or providing publie
information about them would be greatly appreciated. Your con-
tinued interest in the Na Pali Coast is again appreciated, and
we would welcome the opportunity to discuss this with you,
informally.

Very truly yours,

(e

USUMU ONCQ, Chairman
Board of Land & Natural Resources



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmental Center
Crawford 317 « 2650 Campus Foad
Honolulu, Hawall waz:
Telephone [808) 948-7361

Office of the Director December 3, 1981

{RE:0329)

Mr. Susumu Ono

Department of Land
and Matural Resources

P.Q. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96309

Dear Mr. Ono:

Review of
Revised Environmental Impact Statement
MNa Pali Coast Management Plan
MNa Pali, Kauai

The Environmental Center review of the Na Pali Coast Management Plan has been
prepared with the assistance of George Balazs, Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology; Garret
Kawamura and Jacquelin Miller, Environmental Center. The surveys and studies prepared
for this EIS will provide a baseline for future comparisons to the Management Plan's resource
objectives. Since future resource monitoring will serve as the basis for management
decisions, this monitoring becomes critical to the success of the management plan,

We have serious reservations about the monitoring schedule as proposed in the management
plan. The drafters of this plan have recognized in their response to the comments submitted
by Mr. Jehn Moriyama (p. 2; 54, 55) that "Resource Management objectives can only be
met if the resources are monitored" The proposed 5 year interval for monitoring botanical,
fish and wildlife resources and 3 year interval for monitoring archaeological resources
is much to long a period to assure that irreparable damage is not done either biologically,
physically or culturally. Based on this monitoring frequency, it would take 10-15 years
to detect trends in resource changes. Recreational activity and hence potential impacts
could increase or decrease significantly over a 3 or 5 year period and warrant a much
more rapid change in resource management. Unless resource monitoring Is conducted
mere frequently, permanent or long-term resource damage could occur along trails and
other high use areas. We would strongly suggest that censideration be given to annual
or even bi-annual monitoring of critical areas for the first few years until sufficient
li:nacl-cgmund information has been gleaned to permit an informed reduction in the monitoring

requency.

As indicated in Appendix I of the EIS, there are several endangered species along
the Na Pall Coast which deserve immediate protection. What steps are planned toward
this end? Management of user activities to protect the green sea turtle and white-capped
noddy should not be postponed for five years after the Management Plan's adoption.

AN FOUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



br. Susumu Ono - December 3, 1981

With regard to the management of the endangered’sea turtles we find that the recommendations
of George Balazs are especially pertinent. Of particular importance is the need to natify
visitors, at the head of all the trails, of the endangered status of the green turtles. In

this manner visitors can be informed of the need to avoid contact or harassment of the

animals so as to encourage their use of this remote coast for feeding and possibly nesting.

What sort of timetable has been established for the implementation of the Management
Plan? A timetable or at least a rough schedule of activities/responsibilities should be
prepared to serve as a means for evaluating the Plan's implementation.

The Na Pali Coast Management Plan is definitely a positive step toward park management
in Hawaii. Thank you for the opportunity to respend to this EIS.

Sincerely,

C{’.J‘: i

Doak C, Cox
Director

EMMNM

cc:  Office of Environmental Quality Control
Leorge Dalazs
Jacquelin Miller
Garret Kawamura
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Mr. Geocrge H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawali at Manca
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
P. 0. Box 1346

Honolulu, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thank you for your written response to the Na Pali Coast
Management Plan Draft EIS. All responses to the EIS were de-
layed until the revised draft was completed in August,

Your suggestions of August 29, 1980 were received and con-
sidered together with other correspondence from you over the
past year. We would like to do a number of more detailed or more
extensive resource surveys and take advantage of many public
interpretive opportunities, but this work must be pricritied.
Priority has been given to managing those geographic areas and
resources which are most likely to be significantly impacted by
people. The information on green sea turtles and its management
are included in page 25 of our plan. Some informational handouts
are being planned and we can mention the need to protect threatened
and endangered plant and animal species at that time. In the mean-

time, we would be glad to distribute any information you or others
could provide.

Your continued interest in the Na Pali Coast is greatly appre-
ciated.

Very truly vours,

J‘Eﬁéuuu Ono

Chairman of the Board
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Inslitute of Marine Biology
P.0).Box 1348 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawali 86744
Cahble Address: UNMIHAW

24 August 1981

Office of Environmental Cuality Control
550 Halekauwila Streat, Room 301
Honolulu, Hawall 96B13

No response has been received from Parks Diviion
as the result of the enclosed copied inguiries.

Has thea Filnal Environmental Impact Statement on
Ma Pali Coast Management Plan now been completed?
Wara the comments and suggestions about green sea
incorporated into the Statement?

r your asslstance with this problem.

George Hi/Balazs
/ Assista#rit Marine Biologist
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STATE OF HAWAII
ENVIHONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION

S50 HELERAUMILA 5T,
ADOmM 301
HOMIDULE LI HAWAL B33

Dear RevieweT:

Attached for your review is an Environmental Impact Statement
(EIS) that was prepared pursuant to Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised
Statutes and the Rules and Regulations of the Environmental
Quality Commission:

Title: Ha Pall Coast Management Flan Draft EIS
Location: Ma Pali Coast, Kaual
Classification: Agency Rction

Your comments or acknowledgement of no comments on the EIS
are welcomed. Please submit your reply to the accepting
authority or approving agency:

nffice of Envirenmental Quality Control

550 Halekauwila Street, Room 301
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Please send a copy of your reply to the proposing party:
state Parks Division '

e

pepartment of Land and HMatural Resources

P.0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii -9680%

Your comments must be received or pustmafked'hyi May 8, 1981

If you have no further use for this EIS, please return it to
the Commission.

Thank you for your participation in the EIS process.
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Environmental Impact Statement

March 1981
Praoject: Ma Pali Coast Management Plan
Location: Ha Pali Coast

Island of Kauai

Proposing Agency: State Parks Division
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Accepting Authority: Governor
State of Hawaii

Contact: State Parks Division
Department of Land and Watural Resources
P o0, Box 621
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Telephone No.: 548=7455



exotic and does nak nead a high level of manage-
ment. The only identified exceptions are some
native sea birds and amphiblous marine life.

The main existing wildlife management concern

is the control of goat populations which exist

from the Hanakoa area to Milolii. Too few goats
reduce hunting copportunities and allow the
vegetation to proliferate while toc many goats can
cause overgrazing and its associated scil erosion
problems. Since hunting is the only practical way

to control goat populations, the existing public
‘hunting program should be continued to keep goat
populations within the carrying capacities of the
areas they graze. Since hunting is alsc a recreation
activity, goat populations should be maintained near
the maximumnumbers within these carrying capacities.
Hunting, however, may be incompatible with many other
recreation activities and should be managed in a

way that will minimize these conflicts. Hunting
recreation activities and needs are not well known
for Na Pali Coast and better information could result
in improved management of the hunting activity. A
hunting activity survey is to be conducted for

the 1981 Na Pali Ceoast hunting season.

Marine Life - Knowledge of Na Pali Coast

marine lite is limited to a one week survey
conducted in June, 1979, This survey indicates
that the marine life habitat from Hanakapiai to
Nualolo Aina is rather poor except for the
shoreline splash zone which supports a good
supply of organisms such as opihi and pipipi.
within this section of the coast the near-
shore was devoid of coral reefs and the sandy
bottom, lava rock and smooth boulders

offered little shelter for marine life.

The Mualolo Kai and Milolii areas, on the
other hand, display a moderate guantity

of marine life in their extensive reef areas.
Mualolo Kai is particularly attractive

for recreation use because of the clarity

of the water, greater diversity of marine
life and protected waters of a relatively
large cove. This cove offers excellent
opportunities for fishing and snorkeling

and provides ample offshore boat anchorage.
The increasing popularity of snorkeling as
indicated by the increasing use of such areas
as Hanauma Bay, could be a strong attraction
resulting in an increased visitor attraction
to Nualolo Kai in the future. In contrast the
Milolii reef flats are relatively barren and



gilty. The water is also somewhat turbid
and there is no cove at Milolii to protect
boats and snorklers from the hazards of
currents and surf by the open sea.

Like most reefs, natural hazards such as pot
holes, sea urchins, moray eels; sharp corals and
unstable footing occur near the surf zZones

and reef edges. MNualolo Kai is fairly well
protected from normal summer surf but the strong
ccean currents and high surf during storms and
normal winter surf conditions apparently present
serious hazards.

It has bean recommended that the present
utilization of the marine rescurces be
continued but there is no clear indication

of what this present utilization is. It seems
fairly certain that the use is gquite low
bacause winter surf normally makes the reef
unaccessible from October through April and
access to the Milolii and Mualolo Kal areas

iz difficult any time of year since there is no
trail access. Other more accessible areas

of comparable guality reportedly exist on Kauai.

Mo change is propesed at this time in the
existing marine life management and fishery
regulations. Periodic monitoring ©f marine

life will continue and means of obtaining
information about user activities associated

with marine life will be explored. In the future
the cove and reef complex at Nualolo Kai may
regquire additicnal protection from users,
possibly by establishing a marine life
conservation district.

Preshwater

The Na Pali Coast streams are of intezest

to naturalists because they are among the
relatively few streams in Hawaii which still
flow unimpeded into the ocean and most are
perennial, Surveys condocted in 1265, 1966 and
again in 1976 and 1977 indicate these streams
contain many endemic species although

exotic fauna are apparently moving

into these streams and altering the previous
interrelationships among organisms. These

gtreamz are too small and precipitous to be
considered major fishing streams but a dispro-

portionately high ratio of juveniles to adults
strongly suggests some degree of regular harveting.




values. If thic was Zcne it would allow us to manage
the Na Pali Coast so that only those opportunities
best suited *~.*thz arer would be emphasgized,

III. Recreation Management Objectives

This section has been developed in an attempt to establish
clear, specific management objectives for the three hasic
management plan components reviewed and evaluated in the
previcus section, These objectives form the policy
framework for the management services to be provided by the
Department in managing each park unit in the Na Pali Coast
State Park.' They are based on the evaluations given in

the previcus section or are derived directly from background
data found in the appendices. Existing park regulations
supplement many of these objectives,

A. Resource Managemeant Qbjectives

1 Natural Resourceas

a. Prescrve Scenic Values

The primary resource management

objective for the Na Pali Coast State
Park and the adjoining pali lands forming
a backdrop for the coastal area is to
preserve the scenic heritage. Thus

any alteration of the area should be
maasured in terms of wvisual contrast
with the surrounding natural landscape.

Aveid the placement of all manmade
structures, such as signs, comfort
stations and shelters in locations where
their presence will detract from the
surrounding scensry.

Consider the visibility of all structures
from different perspectives, and minimize
their visibility.

» Select building design, building materials
and finishes which harmonize with the
surrounding natural environment.

Refrain from clearing trees, rocks

or other natural features inecluding
improving the view from vantage points.

23.
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Preserve Native Flora and Manage All Vegetation

In areas where native plants are numerous

or rare plants exist which might be threatened
by visitor use, a baseline survey will be
established. The basis of this survey will

he a comprehensive plant inventory.

_ In areas dominated by exotic vegetation
baseline surveys will be limited to photo
stations and selected sample plots as neaded.

Where practical, control undesirable exotic
plants. In areas where native plants

are numercus or rare plants exist control

of all exotic plants will be reguired where
practical. In areas already dominated by
exotic species control may be limited to
destroying exotic species not yet Fully
established. Special care should be exercised
in using herbicides to aveid damaging endanger
plants, stream life and archaeclogical featuresg
which may occur in the same general area.

Minimize the threat of fire by rastricting
all camping to designated camping areas,
restricting the use of camp fires and making
visitors aware of fire dangers.

Botanical surveys will be conducted every

five years to monitor trends established by
bazeline surveys and to re-evaluate management
concerns. These surveys will be coordinated
with wildlife surveys whenever this 1s

feasible.

In future planning when establishing any

new sites or trails for intensive recreation
use try to select sites of minimal betanical
value and botanize those areas gselected.
notanical surveys shall precede any archae-
ological salvage or subsurface testing.

Establish a research program for the
following needs:
The impact of remaining cattle (3 anima
and/or previous pasture use.

The impact of goats on native plants.

A priority list of aggressive, exotic
plants and feasible methods of control,

Preserve Native Fauna and Manage All Fish
and Wildlife

24.




. Native bird nesting areas will be protected
from visitor activities, including dis-
turbances from boats and helicopters. wWwild
cats will also be controlled to protect
birds.

. Protect all stream life and marine life from
any herbicide, pesticide, fertilizer or waste
treatment substances which could fall, flow
or leach into stream or ocean waters.

. Should endangered marine animals {Monk
gseals and green sea turtles) become regqular
vyigitors to Na Pali beach areas, vigitors
should be informed of the need to avoid
harassment of them.

. Public hunting will be continued pursuant
to Regulation 29 of the Division of Fish
and came. Flexibility of management will
be possible through the provisions of the
regulations invelving safety =zones, season
suspensions and declarations, and public
drawings.

. Public goat management should be continued as
a recreation activity and as a means of
controlling exotic vegetation, preventing
ercsion and preserving native vegetation.

Goat populations should be kept near maximum
numbers which are compatible with the safe
carrying capacity of their habitat and public
hunting purposes.

Wild house cat and rat populations will be
controlled as authorized by the Human Society.

. Public fresh and salt water fishing will be
comtinued under various existing regulations
of the Division of Fish and Game.

. Both fish and wildlife surveys will be
conducted every five years to meonitor trends
established by the 1979 baseline surveys and
to re-evaluate management CONCerns.

. Establish a research program for the following
needs: :

. mdditional freshwater baseline surveys
to monitor all streams for stream life.

user surveys on fishing and hunting
recreation activities.

25,



2. Archaeology

el s

Protect archaeological features

Set aside sample areas from any public
use for future research purposes.

Select areas of relatively low archaeological
value for intensive recreation use and
restrict intensive recreation use to these
areas.

Where feasible protect archaeological features
from damage by wisitors by inhibiting access
and knowledge of the precise location of featu

The archaeclogical resources will be
monitored every 3 years to re-evaluate
managemaent CONCEerns.

Place gqualified archaeclogical complexes
on the State and National Registers of
Historic Places.

Where feasible, protect archaeclogical
features from natural eresion (e.qg.,
reduce soil erosion, prevent displacement
of rocks by vegetation, ete.).

Be aware of pot hunting interests and
enforce laws prohibiting this practice.

Develop an archasological research

plan for the entire Na Pali Coast indicating
library research to be done and program
priorities. Consider developing a long

term summer field research program which

includes college students.

. All archaeological work will be performed

under the direction of gualified archaeoclogig

Where areas are selected for intensive recreat
ugse, minimize any loss of archaecological value

Select sites of lower archaeclogical value,
particularly avoid sites of wvalue to modern
Hawaiians, sites of high interpretive value
or sites of high research potential.

Salvage all sites as necessary to preserva
archasological information but minimize
excavations by relocating park facilities
whenever possible.

In developing park facilities minimize any
grading and incorporate to the maximum

26.




extent feasible, any archaeclogical features
found in the site (e.g., agricultural terraces
can make good camping or picnicking sites).

. If at all possible avoid the use of
rubbish pits and pit toilets by utilizing
new technology for sewage disposal in remote
areas. If pits are needed try to locate them
in areas free of archaeclogical features.

Foster the visitor's appreciation for archasolog-
ical values and the rich history of the area with

" attractive, printed material. Do not jdentify

any specifiec feature which could be wvandalized.

B. visitor Use Management Objectives

1.

pProvide Limited Areas of Relatively Intensive

Public Use Within the Na Pali wildland Area

Intensively used areas will generally be
restricted to the coastal areas where recreation
opportunities are greatest and access is easier.

tevels of intensity will vary among park units
in order to satisfy as wide a range of potential
usere as possible and alsc allow some areas to
remain inaccessible to most visitors, These
intensities of use reflect densities of users.
The number of users will also vary depending on
the size of the developed area.

High intensities of use will not be allowed in the
Ma Pali Coast State Park but Haena and Polihale
State Parks which are accessible by road will allow
higher intensities of use in portions of these parks
and act as gateways to the Na Pali wildland area.

Medium intensity will be established at Milolii
where access is limited to boats and helicopters.
This level of use will also be maintained at
Hanakapiai, if possible, but higher density

day use may occur in the Hanakapiai beach area.

Light intensities of use will be established
beyond Hanakapiai Valley to the end of the
trail at Kalalau Valley and at Nualolo Kal.

Lightest use will be at Honopu Beach which
has no facilities and will be-left-entirely
in its natural condition.

No use, except for hunting is expected to be

made of the isolated valleys between Kalalau
and Milolii.

27.



. No commercial helicopter or boat landings will be
allowed except for emergency OT management purposes.

“provide printed material warning of hazards but do
not provide warning signs. Hazards include high

surf, tsunami, lack of potable water, ocean currents,
sharks and hazard of climbing cliff=s.

planned Existing

as needed
BOCARE Enforcement
., Btate Parks Maintenance/Administration
Days per season
Winter (9 months) 5 5
gummer (3 months) 40 20
Men per day
Winter (9 months) 0.5 0.5
Summer (3 months) 0.5 0.5
. Support Services
Helicopter trips (rt) 18 10
Total State Park Man Days Per year 23 13

Mualolo

The coastal flat of NWualolo Kai is gitpated at the

base of a sheer cliff backdrop extending 1,200 feet
abave the beach area. The coastal flat is over

3,000 feet long and approximately 250 feet wide

and is characterized by high talus bluffs. HNualolo
Aina, the hanging valley portion of Nualclo, contains
developable land of high archaeological value but is
essentially inaccessible by trail from Nualolo Hal
although a steep trail and ladder connection apparently
existed when Hawaiians occupied the area. An unprotected
houlder beach at the foot of Nualolo Aina valley now
provides the only land access to both Nualeolo Aina and
and Awaawapuhi, an adjoining hanging valley of archaeolog
ical interest.

A boulder and sand beach has formed along the shoreline
of Nualolo Kai. An extensive fringing reaf, the largest
along the Na Pali Coast, extends almost 300 feet off
shore and during normal summer conditions, provides

safe boat anchorage through a break near the middle

of the reef flat. Boat landings are authorized but thers
is no licensed heliport. Swimming opportunities are

44.




NUALOLO UNIT

[: Intensive Use Area




limited for novices but the cove area provides excel-
lent snorkeling and fishing opportunities. The area
also offers opportunities for reef study and camping.
There is one shelter and 2 pit toilets but there is
no perennial source of fresh water. Approximately

15 acres are managed for public use. According to
permit data, visitor use of this beach has been quite
low averaging less than 10 people per day even in the
peak summer use periods.

Recrdation Resource Management

The following archaeclegical recommendations have
been made for the intensively used areas.

. Instrument mapping and subsurface testing are
recommended around the pit toilets and rubbish
pits. Testing should include the identification
of new sterile sites for the future relocation
of these facilities.

. Instrument mapping and subsurface testing are
21so recommended at archaeclogical sites NUK-1 and
2 and 3200-197, 198 and 195.

A single banyan tree near the beach should be
destroyed since it is a source of seed for an
undesirable exotic species,

., Campsites and clearing of vegetation in the
campground should avoid native plants associated
with this beach environment.

vigitor Use Management

all visitors must have valid day use or camping
permits. The park unit will be closed from
October 1 to May 1.

*

. A maximum of 20 visitors per day will be
allowed, HNo more than 50% of this maximum will
bhe for overnight use and the maximum length of stay
will be 2 nights. However, until the archaecloglical
instrument mapping and subsurface testing is completed,
no camping will be allowed.

Use of Nualolo or Awaawapuhi valley will not be
allowed except by special permit as established in
Division of State Parks Regulation 1 or by hunters
with valid hunting permits.
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« No commercial helicopter access will be allowed
to Nualolo Kai.

. Private and commercial tour boat access will be
allowed from May through September. All passengers
must have valid day use or camping permits.

. The existing public hunting program will be
continued in Nualolo and Awaawapuhi valleys on
summer weekends during Augqust and September.
Mo hunting will be allowed at Nualolo Kai.

- Provide hazard warning signs and printed material,
Hazards include flash floods from intermittent
streams, high surf, tsunamis, lack of potable
water and hazards of climbing eliffs.

Park Service Management

planned existing
« DOCARE Enforcement

Days per month (5 months) : 1
Men per day 1 1

» State Parks Maintenancehdministration

Days per month (5 months) & 4
Men per day 3 3
. Support Services trips all by boat
Total DOCARE Man Days Per year 5 5
Total State Parks Man Days Per Year 50 60

Milolii

Located on the leeward end of the proposed Na Pali
Coast State Park, this relatively dry area consists

of a coastal flat and a small alluvial valley.

Milolii coastal flat is almost a mile long and 500 feet
wide. The northeastern half is a high lantana covered
bluff while the southwestern portion is a dune and

sand beach. A small talus slope has developed behind
the sand area at the base of the 1,650 foot pali.
Milolii valley is a small alluvial valley accessible
from Milolii coastal flats but is not part of the
intensively managed recreation area. A small fringing
reef extends 250 feet off the length of the coastal flats.
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Section IT

The Environmental Assessment

T Relationship of the Froposed Action to the Land Use
Plans, Policies and Control for the Affected Area

A.

Historical Land Use

The Na Pali coastal area encompasses all of the
traditional district of Na Pali and part of the
district of Kona. Na Pali, the smallest of the five
districts on Kaua'i, consists of five ahupua'a:
Hanakapi'ai, including Hanakapi'aji and Ho'olulu
Valleys; Hanakoa, including Hanakoa and Waiahuakua
Valleys; Kalalau Valley; Honopu, including Kalalau

-Beach and Honopu and Awa'awapuhi Valleys; and Pohakuao,

which consists of the small draingages along the
coast betwean Hanakoa and Kalalau. HNu'alolo and
Miloli'i are the northernmost valleys of the ahupua'a
of Waimea in the district of Kona.

The archaeological landscape of Na Pali indicates

an intensive development and occupation of almost all
available land along the rugged coastline, But the
present landscape represents the end product of a

long history of settlement; little is known of its
origin or its evolution from its natural to its present
culturally modified form.

Two archaeclogical excavations, one at Ha'ena and

the other at Wu'alole Kai, have yielded chronometric
dates which suggest a baseline for a coastal chronology.
At Ha'ena, settlement can be traced as early as the
beginning of the llth century. Excavation in the sand
dune at Ke'e Beach produced a volecanic-glass hydration-
rind date of A.D. 989 ¥ 42 (volcanic glass years)

from a deposit interpreted as a permanent, primarily
marine resource-oriented occupation (Hammatt

et al 1978: 147). This is the earliest dated human
settlement on the island of Kaua'i. The excavation

at Nu'alolo Kai is presently unreEnrted except for a
carbon-14 date of A.D. 1389 (570 X 200 vrs B.P.)

from the lowest occupation level in a habitation terrace
(Emory et al 1968: wviii).

For several hundred vears after these occupation dates,
settlement along this coast developed. But early
European explorers were unable to appreciate that
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development. When the mission stations were established
on Kaua'i, Na Pali fell within the province of the
mission at Wai'oli, which was organized in 1835; Nu'alolo
and Mileli'l were part of the original Waimea mission.
In 1237, William rlexander and sister E., Johnson were
the first missicnaries to stop at Kalalau (Alexander
1934: 218). It is uncertain about the garly extent of
Christian contact but py 1852, a emall school had been
started and nine vallley residents were Church members
(Johnson 1852). Within seven years, half the population
of Kalalau, which numbered approximately 70, belonged

to the Church (Johnson 1859} but Mormonism Was
introduced soon after and Edward Johnson, the Wai'oli
missionary, reported t+hat ten of his Church members

had turned to "prror" (Johnson 1863).

Ma Pali was considered an out-post of the Wai'oli
Mission and visits were limited by sea conditions to
once a year during the gummer menths. Johnson's
pstimates of population are recorded for Kalalaau but
probably include the neighboring valleys as well.

In 1548, changes in the Hawaiian system of land tenure
were formalized in the Mahele, the division of land
between the Hawallan king and his chiefs. All of the
Ma Pali district was claimed by Eamehameha 111 and
subseguently +urned over to the Legislature to he
administered as covernment lands. Hu'alolo and Miloli'i
were claimed as Crown lands as part of the ahupua'a of
Waimea. Several small parcels in Miloli'l were awarded
to individuals as Land Commission awards. Governmenkt
lands in Kalalau, Pohakuao, and Honopu Were sold to
individuals. The rest of the coastal lands remained
undivided.

rittle is known of the history of the Na pali in the
second half of the 19th century. In Kalalau, land
econtinued to be lived on and ecultivated. Taro (and
possibly alona) was being grown for trade (Nakulala

1864} but subsistence apparently continued as the

primary agricultural pursuit. remmercial coffea
eultivation was taking place in Hanakapi'ai and Hanakoa;
+i may have been grown for okolehac. Johnson mentions

two men from Honolulu who moved into an uninhabited valley
near Kalalau for the purpose of distilling alcohol (Wai'oll
sration Report 1B60). A 1903 map (HTS 1303) gshows wet
lands (presumeably irrigation fields for tarc) at the

mouth of Hanakapi'ai Valley.

The Ma Pali valleys are presently described as rugged
and inaccessible, put a historic, and probably aboriginal,



trail system connected many of the valleys and tied the
central coastal area to Koke'e and Polihale. Bennatt
(1931: 7) notes trails between Kalalau and Honopu,
Miloli'i and Koke'e, Miloli'i and Mu'alolo Eai, Nu'alole
'Aina and Nu'aloleo Kai (Site 3200-195), and the Kamaile
trail from Kcoke's into Nu'alolo 'Aina. Thurston (1922)
reported two members of his party hiking from Honopu to
Nu'alole "Aina along a cliff trail. The 1903 Hawaii
Territorial Survey map shows the location of a Kalalau
to Koke'es trail. A listing of place names (Gay ms)
identifies several "roads" in the Na Pali area, among
them, Hapu'unui, a ridge and road up to Kahue Valley (up-
land gulech area above Hanakoa Valley) and Kaleoa, a road
from Kilohana (a point of Kaunuchua Ridge) into Kalalau,
The Ha'ena to Kalalau trail was originally built in

tha late 19th century (Handy and Handy 1%72; 417),

and stabilized in the 1930's by a government work crew.

.The chronology for abandonment of this coastline is

uncertain. Kalalau, and possibly Wu'alolo Kai, were
the final areas to be abandoned:; the last 'ohana left
Kalalau Valley in 1919.

Cattle grazing took place after 1920 (Henke 1929} in the
area from Hanakapi'ai to Kalalau, but proved unfeasible
by the mid-20th century. Cattle were either shipped out
by barge or led single file out along the cliff trail.
Remnants of the Makaweli Ranch operation are still visible
in Pohakuao and Kalalau. Two head of cattle still roam
in Kalalan Valley,

In 1907, the mauka part of the coastal area becames the
Na Pali-Kona Forest Reserve. In 1938, Miloli'i was
incorporated into the Pu'u Ka Pele Forest Reserve,

and Hanakapdi'ai and Hanakoa Valleys were placed in the
Ma Pali-Kona system. The valleys of Honopu, Awa'awapuhi,
and Mu'aleolo, and the coastal areas of Nu'alolo and
Miloli'l were added to the latter foreat reserve in 1946,

Nualolo Kai and Milelii flat were developed by State
Parks in 1962. Inheoldings in Kalalau Valley were
acqguired by the State of Hawaii and the wvalley floor was
assigned to the State Parks Division by executive ocrder

in 1974,
Existing Land Ownership and Management Responsibilities

Tha Na Pali Coast 1s state owned and, with the exception
of the 1280 acre area in Kalalau Valley assighed to
state parks, the entire area is within the State

Forest Reserve system. The Hono O Na Pali Matural

Area Reserve is in the process of being taken out of the




forest reserve but will continue to be managed by the
Division of Forestry except for the Kalalau Trail and
coastal section which is expected to be managed by the
State Parks Division. The cooperative management agree-
ments among the divisions as established in Section 1, II
¢l of this plan are already in effect as part of an
interim management plan for the Na Pali Coast.

The raticnale for the proposed park boundaries are

given in Section 1, II B. Portions of two other existing
state parks share common boundaries with the HNa Pali
Coast proposed park. Kokee State Park extends to the
Kalalau Valley rim and Haena State Park, which is largely
undeveloped, shares a less well defined boundary on the
pali land just behind the coastal plain by Kee Beach.
coopdination of park management between Kokee and the

Na Pali Coast is limited to protecting the scenic vistas
from Kokee since no access of any kind is feasible.

Haena State Park, however, includes the Kalalau Trail

hub and future plans for this area will be closely
coordinated with Ma Palil Coast planning. The Haena
area was not included in the subject plan because it
is not part of the wildland coastal area and will
therefore be managed quite differently as a more
intensively used beach park and historic park with
road access.

Land Use Controls and Policies

The proposed park 1s entirely within the State Land

Use Conservation District zone. There are no existing
encumbrances on the land except for executive orders
establishing forest reserve areas and assigning Kalalau
valley to the State Parks Divisiom. The proposed park

is also part of a designated public hunting area. Policies
adopted by the Board of Land and Natural Resources For the
Na Pali Coast include the following:

4/19/78 Conservation District Use Application for
Na Pali Fodiac approved, allowing commercial
tour boats to carry passengers for pick up
and drop off along the Na Pali Coast.

1/11/80 Conservation District Use Application for
commercial use of two Na Pali heliports for
camper pick ups and drop offs.

6/13/80 Conservation District Use Application of 1/11/80
amended to include one heliport for rest stops.

B/22/80 Acceptance of the Na Pali Coast Management
Plan with the understanding that further, more



detailed plans will be submitted by June 30,
1982. The preceding Board actions were incorp-
orated in the plan.

In December, 1977, a Haena-Na Pali Coast Environmental
Impact Statement Notice of Preparation was submitted.
However the proposed plan was dropped in favor of the
subject plan and the environmental impact statement
was never drafted.

There are no uses proposed for the Na Pali Coast other
than those uses included in the plan. In order to
establish the proposed park by executive order those
areas now within the forest reserve will have to be
removed from this encumbrance before being placed in a pa
This action is not expected to alter the existing forest
management of the area and has been endorsed by the
Division of Forestry.

II. Antiéipated Envirconmental Impacts and Mitigating Measures
to Minimize Adverse Impacts

A Primary Impacts

RBecreation use of the Na Pali Coast involves two major
environmental impacts; the impact of visitors on the
natural and cultural resources of the area and the impact
of the visitors on each other as they sometimes

seek conflicting recreation experiences in this wildland
environment. The basic objective of the management
plan is to minimize these primary environmental impacts.
Within the management plan the unit entitled Overall
Park Management identifies and evaluates the extent

of the known environmental impacts particularly in the
portions dealing with resource management and visitor
use management. Mitigating measures are also

discussed in general terms in this unit of the plan but
the following major unit, Recreation Management
Objectives, deals more specifically with the overall
mitigating measures for resource protection and

visitor use. The last unit applies these mitigating
measure objectives to specific park units which
comprise the Na Pali Coast area.

B. Secondary Impacts

In managing the Ma Pali Ceoast environment the secondary
impacts are associated with the park services required
by various government agencles, and commercial access
operators in protecting the natural and cultural
resources and providing a safe, satisfying experience for
the visitor. These secondary impacts are alsc addressed




in the management plan by the Overall Park Management unit,
Recreation Management Chijective unit, and the final unit on
managing each geographic unit within the park. Each of
these units of the plan has a topic dealing with

park services as part of an identified unit subsection.

IIT. Probable Adverse Environmental Effects Which Cannot Be
Avoided

A.

Boat and Helicopter Access

Boat and helicopter access provides a recreational
opportunity for people who would not otherwise be able
to visit the coast because of time constraints or the
difficulty of hiking long distances on somewhat
difficult trails. This means of access also allows
people to visit places which are inaccessible by trails
and to view the rich scenic beauty from different

.perspectives., Boat and helicopter access is essential

for providing park services related to maintenance,
enforcement and =search and rescue missions.

The Na Pali Coast Management Plan is generally limited

to controlling boat and helicopter landings. Unless

they are also landing, boats and aircraft passing by

the coast have not been dealt with in the plan even
though they may also have an adverse wvisual and noise
impact on the Na Pali Coast visitors' wilderness type
type exXperience. The most serious intrusion for most
visitors is likely to be the noise impact from helicopter
landings. The following repert on the impact was presented
in the 1978 Environmental Impact Statement for Helicopter
Landings on the Na Pali Coast.

"Noise Impacts. As previously mentioned, noise is one
ot the primary impacts of helicopter operatiocns. In
an effort to guantify the magnitude of the noise
impact, field tests were conducted by personnel of

VIN Pacific to determine the neoise ranges at wvariocus
distances from the helicopter, with the helicopter
idling on the ground, taklng off and landing; hovering
above the observer and passing by at wvarious
altitudes. Readings were taken with a GR 1565-B,

Type 2 meter using the "A" scale, which most clogely
resembles the response of the human ear to noise.

Figure 10 shows a plot of the noise readings. (in dBA)
vs. distance from the helicopter (a Papillon 6-passenger
Bell Ranger) idling on the pad at Kalalau. Background
levels were in the 59-63 dBA range. With the helicopter
idling on the pad,; readings were as high as 93 dBA under

7- 6
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the rotor, and remained above 80 d4dBA for a distance
90 feet from the helicopter. HNoise levels of 75dBA
were recorded as far away as 150 feet and dropped to

71 dBa at 300 feet.

Readings were taken at Princeville Airport with

the helicopter hovering at different altitudes

above the observer. Noise levels decreased from

B0 dBA with the helicopter 100 feet above the observer
to 74 dBA at 500 feet above the observer.

Noise readings for several pass-by's Hanakoa Valley
are graphed in Figure 11, Pass-by #1 (Figure lla) was
made with the helicopter heading mauka on the normal
route to the waterfall at an altitude of 1,000 feet,
500 feet above the cbhserver located at the Hanakoa
landing pad. Readings above the background level of
48 dBA were racorded for 67 seconds; a peak value of
.bid dBA was noted. HNoise elevation above background
as recaorded at the Hanakoa landing pad lasted only
45 seconds with another helicopter pass-by at 1,000
feet altitude over the shoreline (data not shown).

Noise data for another helicopter pass-by of Hanakoa
Valley is shown in Figure 1lb. This time the helicopter
was flving over the ocean at 1,000 feet altitude

near and parallel to the shoreline (pass-by #2) and

the observer was located on the trail at 500 feet
altitude, in allocation more exposed to the ocean (see
Figure 11 inset). The total noise elevation above
background (45 4B8A) lasted 90 seconds for this pass-by.
Peak noise readings of 62 dBA were recorded for this
pass=by.

The graph in Figure llc shows the noise readings as
recorded by an observer on the trail, at Hanakoa
Valley, approximately 1,500 feet from the helipad,
as the helicopter passed overhead and landed at the
pad. Peak readings were 62 dBA and stabilized at
57 dBA as the helicopter landed on the pad and kept
tha engine running. :

From the data gathered on the field and the available
statistics on helicopter operations, a few inferences
can be made on the total noise impact created by
helicopters operating on the Na Pali Coast.

a) While helicopters are on the landing pads
with the engine running {(as is the case
during the brief rest stops on the sight-
seeing tours, for instance), peak noise
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b)

a)l

d)

e)

£)

levels adjacent to the helicopter will exceed
90 dBA. Beyond 300 feet from the helipad

the noise level drops below 70 4dBA (Figure 10).
The noise impact will be more noticeable in
valley locations than in beach areas, due to
the lower ambient noise levels in the valleys
{45-50 dBA vs. 60 dBA, Figure 1ll).

A helicopter hovering above the observer

will produce noise levels above 90 dBA when

the helicopter is only 100 feet abowve, and
around 75 dBA at 500 feet. This situation
occurs only briefly in the MNa Pali area,
usually when the helicopter pilots approach
waterfalls at the head of the wallevs to afford
passengers a better look at them. At other
times helicopters do not linger over any
particular area.

A typical helicopter pass-by as heard by an
observer in a valley will create peak sound
levels of 60-65 dBA for a few seconds (15-20
dBA above ambient). The helicopter will be
audible for about one minute as it passes by.

A hiker on the trail near the ocean will hear
a helicopter pass-by for a leonger period of
tima, measured at 60=-90 seconds. Peak noise
readings, again lasting only a few seconds,
would be in the 60-65 dBA range for the normal
helicopter ecrusing altitude.

On a peak summer day, a hiker on the Kalalau
Trail would hear a maximum of 18 to 22 helicopter
pass-by's. This would create noise levels above
the background lasting between 27 and 33 minutes
per dav. This situation would take place

only rarely. A more common daily exposure

to helicopter pass-by's would be about 6-10 a day,
with cumulative length of 9-15 minutes. Hikers
deep in the valleys would be exposed to hellcopter
noise less freguently, and for a smaller length
of time.

Noise levels are greatest at take offs and
landings, exceeding 100 4BA 50 feet from the pad,
and not reaching 65 dBA until the-observer is -~
2,500 feat from the pad. Typical noise

exposure during take off at Kalalau Beach is
shown on Figure 10. It can be seen that moving
the pad reduced the noise exposure at the main



IV. Alternatives to the Proposed Action

AL

beach area by at least 10 decibels.”

Hazards to Public Health and Safety

The management plan's main mitigating measures for

public health and safety involve public information,
warnings and plans for emergency rescues. Most of the
hazards will remain. There is no practical way to

reduce such hazards as high surf, ocean currents and
flashfloods. They can only be avoided. Potable water
systems and modern sewage disposal systems are also
impractical to construct and maintain. Basic training
for backcountry visitors involves a respect for potential
hazards to be aveided and good health and sanitation habi
In fact, dealing with hazards is part of the backcountry
recreation experience which people seek in trying to live
in cleose harmony with nature.

Greater Resource Protection

Protection of the resources would be considerably enhance
if sensitive areas were closed to public use. Unfortuna
many of the richest archaeological values coincide with
todays best sites for intensive recreation use.

Research could be conducted to gain the maximum Know-
ledge remaining in these areas without further deteriora-
tion related to public use or possible public interferen
to the field research itself. ;

The strategy of the management plan, based on existing
knowledge, is to avoid sensitive resources which could
be damaged by public use wherever this is feasible.
Some archaeclogical salvage is also planned. Unfortuna
the extent of resource damage, if any, caused by public
use is not known but periodic monitoring of the establis
baseline surveys is expected to indicate change in

the condition of significant resources.

Amount of Public Use

The amount of public use of the Na Pali Coast depends
primarily on visitor satisfaction in anjoying the
natural scenic beauty, solitude and lack of modern
facilities. The established carrying capacities of the
existing campgrounds are somewhat arbitrarily based on 3
combination of visitor satisfaction and the limited
number of pit toilets. In the future the existing
campgrounds could be expanded and/or new campgrounds
and appropriate access could be established in one or



more of the park units. Alternatively for reasons of
risitor satisfaction or resource protection, the
amount of camping could be reduced and campgrounds
could also be reduced in size or relocated. Changes
in use will depend largely on further research on
resource protection needs and visitor satisfaction
monitoring.

. Commerical Access Needs

Two commercial tour boat landing sites and two heliports
are currently authorized for the Na Pali Coast Management
Plan area. Five helicopter landing sites were requested
by two commercial tour operators and at least four

boat landing sites are feasible. From Haena to Kalalau
Valley where access by hiking is available, the need

for commercial access depends on visiteor demand and
visitor satisfaction rather than on access needs.

From Kalalau Valley to Milolii commercial access needs
are closely related to the carry capacities of these
valleys since no land access is feasible.

While commercial access to otherwise inaccessible areas
has not been guestioned for day use and overnight use,
access for brief reststops is being seriously guesticned.
How much is the visitors' experience enhanced by

being allowed to land for a short time as part of a

tour group attached to a modern means of transportation?
If reststops are located near campsites or other areas
where campers and hikers are located, the adverse

impact on these other visitors is apparent. Reststops
in isolated wvalleys would largely eliminate this

problem except for overflights of neighboring valleys,
and allow short visits to otherwise inaccessible areas.
The need for reststops will be reviewed as part of

the ongoing planning for the Na Pali Coast. Relocation
of the existing heliports is also being considered

in order to minimize their impact on the adjoining
campsites.

The Relationship Between Short Term Uses and Long Term
Productivity

The purpose of this management plan is to preserve the recreation
rescurces of this area for future generations. In preserving

the area no short term or long term irreversible commitment

will be made which would alter productivity since facilities
will be limited to trail acces=z, grass heliports and

primitive campgrounds.

Irreversible and Irretrievable Commitment of Resources



The only significant irretrievable commitment of resources are
the manpower, supplies and egquipment to operate the park and
access vehicles. To the extent any natural or cultural
resources are destroyed by visitation despite protection
measures, the loss of these resources 18 irretrievable.

VII. Other Interestes and Considerations of Government Policies
Offeatting Adverse Environmental Effects

The Hawaii State Plan includes two major objectiwves and
policies directly related to the management of the Na Pali
Coast. ©Section 12, Objective and policies for the physical
environment-scenic, natural beauty and historic rescurces
states, "Planning for the State's physical environment shall
be directed towards achievement of the objective of enhancement
of Hawaii's scenic assets, natural beauty and multi-cultural/
historical resources." Section 23, Objectives and policies
for socio-cultural advancement - leisure statez, "Planning for
tha State's socio-cultural advancement with regard to leisure
shall be directed towards the achievement of the objective of
the adequate provision of resources to accommodate diverse
cultural, artistic and recreational needs for present and fut
generations.” One of the policies of the leisure ocbjective is
to, "Promote the recreational and educational potential of
natural resources having scenic, open space, cultural, historieg
gaological or biological wvalues."

In any resource oriented park there is a need to balance resou
preservation with public use. Public use will continue to

be monitored and 1f this monitoring indicates existing manage
could be improved, management change will be implemented to the
extent these changes will not significantly harm the resources
which need protection.

VIII. Summary of Unresolved Issues

Issue = Should commercial helicopters and tour boats
be allowed to land on the Ha Pall Coast?

Milolili, Nualole Kai, and the valleys between Milolii

and Kalalau cannot be reached by trail or other overland
access S0 commercial access is essential. Any commercial
landings beyond those which provide this essential
service are only provided as a public convenience.

Issue - What is the optimum number of wvisitors for each
of the day use destination areas, campgrounds and
trails within the Na Pali Coast area?

The carrying capacities of the campgrounds established

bv the management plan are arbitrary figures based on
field experience from the past few summer seasons.

-1



IX.

These figures ara expected to be refined by the future
monitoring of public use and significant resources. The
igsue also invelves a perception of wisitors' tolerance
of other people while seeking a wilderness type
experience. TFuture monitoring should include data

on visitor satisfaction.

Issue - What is the least costly way to provide for the
gsatisfactory preservation of archaeological features?

The main resocurce presentation concern related to public
use is the impact of visitors on archaeological features in
most existing and potential campgrounds. The archasolog=-
ical survaey report racommends the type of salvage

needed for each site or each campground. Unfortunately,
this salvage is costly and time consuming so alternative
ways of accomplishing the salvage work or reducing

the amount of work reguired will be explored. The outcome
.0f this study will also have an impact on the consideration
of other potential sites on the Na Pali Coast for

intensive recreation development.

Necessary Approval

In addition to the environmental impact statement reguirements
the following actions are required by government agencies

in order to establish and operate the mangement area as a state
park.

1 Following the approval of an Environmental Impact
Statement a Special Management Area application will
be filed with the County of Kauai.

e Following the approval of a Special Management Area
application a Conservation District Use Application
will be filed with the Department of Land and Natural
Resocurces.

A After all regulatory reguirements have been met; those
portions of the management area which are now in the forest
reserve will be withdrawn from this state land
encumbrance. The entire management area, except for
the Kalalau Valley area already assigned to State Parks
by executive order, will then be designated as a state
park by a Governor's executive order.

4. Heliport licenses will be regquested annually to
renew existing heliport licenses and/or establish new
heliports.

2= 18,
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neferences From Previous Environmental Impact Statemsnts

State Parks Divisilon, pepartment of Land and Matural Rescurces
1977. Haena - Na Falli Coast, Environmental Impact Statement
Wotice of Preparation

pacific Seafarer, Inc., 1978. Environmental Impact Statement
for Boat Tour Operations to the Na Pali Coast

Papillon Helicopters, Ltd. and Kenai Air Hawaili, Inc., 1978.
Environmental Impact Statement for Helicopter Landings
on the Na Pali Coast

Organizations and Fersons Consulted
The Environmental Impact Statement Notice of Preparation
for the Na Pali Coast Management Plan was sent to the
following organizations:
- hiipnrts pDivision, Hawaii Department of Transportation
- Hawaii Department of Health
- Kauai Counhty
- Planning Department
~ Kauai County Council
- Kauai Fire Department
- Kauai Police Department
- Civil Defense Agency
- parks and Recreation Department
— Department of Public Works
- Papillon Helicopters, Ltd.
- Jack Harter Helicopters
- Kenai Helicopters, Inc.
- Wa Pali Zodiac ;
~ Kauai Fish and Wildlife Advisory Committee

- Kauai Hunters Soclety




Shoreline Protection Alliance

Kauvai Outdoor Circle

Conservation Council for Hawaii

Hawaii Trail and Mountain Club

Hawaii Audobon Society

Sierra Club, Hawaii Chapter

Life of the Land

Eauai Historical Society

Archaeological Research Center

University of Hawaii Environmental Center
Kauai Community College Anthreopology Club
Sea Grant Marine Advisory Program

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
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A SURVEY OF THE NA PALI COAST FAUNA AND ITS HABITAT 5o, i 2 57Pi?
N THE ISLAND CF MAIAI - JUL¥, 1979 S o

Division of Fish and Game
Department of Land and Natural Resources

INTROCUCTICN :

In crder that the Division of State Parks may fulfill their obligation to
develop a management plan for the Ma Pali Coast, base line data on the fauna
ard range conditions of that area was nesded. The Division of State Parks,
through a memorandum of agreement, requested the Division of Fish and Gama to
provide the technical staff to conduct a survey during July 1979 to provide
this information.

During the period of July 16 through 20, 1979, two wildlife biclogists
conducted a feral goat census, game mammal range survey and a non-game irmven-
tory of the Na Pali Coast between Kalalau and Milelii Valleys. The findings
of that survey are presented in this report, along with a discussion of the
potential impacts on the wildlife resources resulting from other activities in
the area. Specific management recammendations are provided where potential
conflicts or needs were identified,

CBJECTIVES:
1. To determine the status, distribution and population trends of feral
goats on the Wa Pali Coast, Kauai.
2. To determine range conditions and trends on the Na Pali.Coast.

3. To determine the status and distribution of wildlife other than game
mammals, on the Na Pali Coast.

4. To identify potential conflicts between other recreaticnal uses and
the wildlife resources of the Na Pali Coast.

5. o recomend wildlife management measures for the Na Pali Coast.

METHIDE:

The wildlife survey work on the Ha Pali Coast was accomplished by
ronald L. Walker, Wildlife Branch Chief, and Thomas Telfer, wildlife Biologist,
Kanai Section during the pericd July 16 through 20, 1579, Access into the
arsa and between survey locaticns was by commercial helicopter. Four Forestry
Divisicn botanists, Ms. Carolyn Corn, et. al., and a contract archaeologist,
Ms. Myra Tuggle, made surveys in their fields of interest, and have reported
their findings separately. &n itinerary of the survey is presented in
Table 1.



Vegetative Changes

Upcn assessing vegetation and range conditions on the Na Pali Coast,
it was evident that substantial changes have taken place within the past
ten years. Many of the invading exotics, such as air plant, Java plum,
and yellow guava, have replaced much of what was once grassland. It is
rore than likely that this trend will continue. Same form of vegetation
management may be necessary in some areas if the recreational values of
these areas are to be maintained. A forest management plan could be
helpful in maintaining suitable areas for recreational purposes, though
not muich can likely be done to maintain open grasslands that are more

suitable for, feral goat management and public hunting.

Feral goat grazing and browsing have both positive and negative
effects on the existing rangeland. Goats do utilize and help to control
scme of the exotic plants that are spreading, such as air plant, elephan-
topus and guava, yet they also consume beneficial grasses, plants and
spread seeds. To canpletely eradicate goats would pemmit the unchecked
growth of many noxious plants. It would eliminate a valuable recreatiocnal
rescurce: Hunting., On the other hand, an uncantrolled goat population
coild cause ircreased erosion and additonal threat to rare rative flora
that is already restricted to those sites that are virtually inaccessible
to goats. Sustained yield hunting can be justified so long as the goat
populaticns are kept well under control. The most severe damage to the
native habitat has ooccurred in the past when goat mumbers were in the tens

of thousands.

There are cccasionally lecalized areas overpopulated by goats.
Motably, the Pohakuac-Hanakoa area has reached this condition. The reascn
for these overpopulated sites appears to be related to poor access.
Special limited hunting seascns could be declared in these areas if

range damage is ccourring.
Non-Game and Endangered Species Protection

The endangered koloa and threatened Newell's shearwater are
relatively safe within the habitats they use on the Na Pali Coast. The
cnly concern is to keep disturbance to a minimm. No impediate threat
to either species was apparent under t corditions in the area. The
develogment of higher levels of use further back in Kalalau Valley may be
adverse to continued use by kolea, but this is a relatively minor concerm.

The Moio (white—capped noddy) that nests in sevaral caves along the
sea cliffs should be protected from harassment. The reputed regular
passage of eomercial zodiac type boats into the sea caves while coming
ard going from Kalalau should be discouraged, as this disturbance factor
celd cause the abandorment of these nesting areas Dy the neio.

Creen sea turtles, also an endangered species, are camon along the

Na Pali Coastline and should be protected against harassment. At cne
time this species nested at Mualelo Kal and at Milolii. Human disturo-

ance and over-harvest may be the cause of their failing to nest there
any more.
G
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under protection and management, this

endangered species may become more

abundant and become a regular visitor along the Na Pali beaches,
Other nom—game consist of common native ar introduced species of

birds and mammals. There are no part
to them, so long as develogment does

icular concerns or problems related
ot exceed the wildland management

status which the area is to be used for.

FECOMMENDATIONS ;

1. Feral goat hunting should be continued as at present (August and September)

on a lottery basis to assign weskends
2, Special limited goat hunting seasons

to hnters,
should be declared for localized

over-populated areas by mutual agreement of the Division of State Parks

and tha Division of Fish and Game, if

3. Hiker-camper safety should be improved during the goat munting season by

either declaring the vpper Kalalay Va

lley "off limits" to non-hunters

during hunting days or by adequately warning the ron~-hunting Public of

the hazards, with signs and handouts
PErmits.

to be distributed with camping

4. Enforcement of hunting requlatiens sheuald be greatly increased, not only

in Kalalau Valley, but by beat along

the entire Na Pali Cpagt. Adequate

for necessary equipment, Tanpower and patrol time must be provided

if the area is to be managed properly

3. The Department should sariously consi
ment policy to limit low level flight
altitudes and sites. No camercial "

-

der a camercial helicopter manage-
S and landings to specifie corridors,
rest stops" or landings. should be

permitted in areas that are used for public hunting. Lew level flights

shewld be limited to areas ot in use

by hunters or campers, If Campers

are permitted access by helicopter, the hours of drop—off should be

limited to a specific pericd of time,
in the wildland recreational area,

S0 a8 to avoid constant disturbance

6. The Division of Farestry should be consulted about means to manage

vegetation at specific sites that are
Purposes,

7. Camercial and private boat traffic s
Sea caves used for nesting by seahird

to be used for intensive recraaticnal

hould be discouraged from entering
s,

9.  Should endangered marine animals (Monk seals or green sea turtles)

become reqular visitors to the beach

areas long the coastline, efforts

to educate recreatienists on the need to avoid harassment to them is

neaded,



State of Hmaii
Department of Land ard Datural Fesources

DIVISICH OF FISH AND GRE

HARINE SURVEY (F THE MA PALI COAST,
i ISLAID OF KAUAL

IFTRODUCTICR

This report suaarizes the results of a marine fish survey conducted by
the Division of Fish and Game between June 4 and 8, 1579 along the :fa Pali
Coast of Fauai (Figure 1). The survey was conducted to cbtain ard evaluate
baseline nearshore marine resources information for the 'la Pali Coast ranagement
Plan" being prepared by the Division of State Parks, Outdoor Recreation and
Historic Sites of the Cepartment of Land and Fatural Fesources.

Division of Fish and Game personnel participating in the survey included
Paul Kawamoto, lenry Ckamoto, Frian Hanenaka and Shwugo lasuda.

METHODS AD MATERIALS

Fish counting transect stations were established at various lecations
mhaeqtmttnmﬁmth&gmrmrywmﬁ:mtinmnfmaﬁhﬁmalm&gﬂmlm
Pali Coast. ‘The Livision of Fish and Game's 13-foot inflatable boat was
utilized for accemplishing the 12-mile coastline survey. TI'ish counts were
conducted by snorkel diving along a pre-measured 250=yard long transect line
or within a 100-foot diameter area. In conducting a 250-yarc fish count, the
two divers, one on each side of the line, recorded fish species, length and
nurbers on plastic slates within a 40-foot swath, with each diver responsible
for a 20-foot swath parallel and adjacent to the line. In conducting a 100-
foot diameter cuadrat, one end of a pre-measured 50-foot cord was attached to
a stationary cbject to allow delineation of a 100-foot diameter circle within
which chservations were made by two counters. The time of day and water
depths were recorded during the start and end of each fish count. Upon
carpleting a fish count, the informaticn was transcribed onto data sheets for
subsequent analysis. Further, notes concerning habitat type, water clarity,
chservations on currents and surge, and other pertinent information were
included in the data sheets.

The approxinate weight of each fish was estimated by multiplying the cube
of the fish length by a previcusly determined species constant derived fram
known length-weight relationships. The estimated standing fish crop, expressed
in term of pounds per acre, was then derived by multiplying the weight of each

recorded by the ratio: 43,560 square feet (or one acre) /area (in
square feet) covered by the fish count.




EESULTS AYD DISCUSSICH

7 total of 15 fish counts was conducted at 11 locations along the a Fall
moast that are described as follows:

RIAFAPIAT

Hanakapiai (Figure 2) is located about three riles west of Haena and
characterized by a wife sand beach approctimately 200 yards long. The sand
antenﬂsinhu&neuffs?nrearmtuatlm&tﬂmiﬂ-fmtfepﬁhmﬂthﬂﬁmm
apparent evidence of coral or rocky substrate within 300 yards from the
shoreline. |

A 100-foot diameter guadrat was conducted to the west of tha beach vhera
lava cliffs and rocks began to replace the sandy shoreline substrate (Station
$1). The fish count was conducted in waters ranging from 2 to 10 feet in
depth around two small recks that jutted atove the water (Figure 3). Although
urﬂ.yfmrnpeciesnfﬂshesmrermdedattmﬁatatim. a large school of
threadfin or moi (Polydactylus sexfilis) contributed significantly to the
standing crop at this Station (Table 1).

reef dwelling fish and thereby explains the low species diversity cbserved on
this fish transect, It should be noted that the swooth lava bench exposed to
breaking shoreline waves constituted a favored habitat for the moi.

: rlong the shoreline, typical splash zone fauna and flora were sparse.
grall quantities of £lat sea urchins or ha'uke'uke | a atrata), a'ama
crabs (Grapsus grapsus) and small lirpets or '‘opihi (Ca =p.) were noticed
especially among rocks that were exposed to splashing waves. llgae growth was

sparse, :

Snoreline waves averaged about two feet in height, which, cambined with
the shallow water depths fronting the heach, made boating access to shore
Cifficult. Water clarity was good despite the cccurrence of freshwater
“lensing” which chscured uncerwater visikbility to some extent. Two persons
were cbserved beachcarbing the shoreline area.

L ROCES

“win Tocks' is a descriptive name given to the shoreline area charac-
terized by a pair of small rock outcroppings which is located approximately
3/4-mile soutlwest of Manakapiai (Figure 2). Fteep cliffs and four sea caves
highlicht a spectacular view of the shoreline. There is no land trail access
to this area.

7 100-foot diameter quadrat (Station $2) was conducted arcund the larger
of the rock cutcroppings (Figure 4) which rose sharply from a depth of sbout
30 feat. 5 total of 20 fish species and an estimated standing crop of 1,526
pounds per acre were recorded at this Station (Table 1). Fishes contributing
significantly to the standing crop jncluded the piha (Spratelloides cdelicatulus),
'amilu (Caranx melan 5}, maikoike (Mcanthurus leucopareius) , palani (.
dussumieri), pualu (k. xanthopterus) ard kKala (1/aso UniCOrnis).
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Eplaﬁnmfm@m&danﬂmmmsedpnm.unnf the rock ocut-
cropeing incluced the opihi and ha'uke'uke. Uater clarity was excellent with
no noticeable current.

ML IAIIOR,

tanakoa (Figure 5) is located about mid-way between Hanakapiai and
Xalalay and aporoximately one mile southwest from “win kocks'. M small cove-
Iikaaraahorﬁaredbycliffsmbmhsidﬂa:ﬂastmmﬂmdngthrmgha
boulder beach identifies this site (Figure 6). I 100-foot diameter quadrat
(Station §3) vas conducted in depths ranging fram 5 to 7 feet and 13 fish
species with a standing crop of 209 pourds of fishes per acre were enurerated
(Table 1). The hottom substrate in the transect area censisted primarily of
larce boulders with no coral growth.

flong the shoreline, the exposed rocks especially at the stream were
covered with a lush growth of browm algae (Clincospora sp.). Generally, opihi
were fairly abundant but small in size. The cli %Es at Hanakoa offered scme
protection from the northeastern trades and the surface water was calmer in
the cove than further cut in the wind-exposed areas of Stations {1 and 2
(Ficure 3). The large volume of fresh water flowing into the sea produced a
pronounced tenperature gradient with the colder surface fresh water lying over
the sea water. Other than this “lensing’ effect vhich blurred underwater
visibility to some extent, the water was clear. Dua to shoreline breaks, the
hoat could rot be safely beached ashore; however, swinming ashore was relatively

sasy. Slippery rocks are a definite hazard along this shoreline.

WATERFALL ARCY

“rlaterfall Arch’ is another descriptive name used to identify a survey
site about cne mile southwest of flanakoa (Figure 5). 2s the name implies,
ﬂ:eremmmmumterfallsanthewestsi&eafaluvaarﬂt {Figure 8).

1. 100-foot diameter cuadrat was conducted through the arch in depths
ranging fram 6 to 10 feet (Station $4). I total of 15 fish species with a
standing crop of 500 pounds of fishes per acre was recorded at this Station
{Table 1). Ilso chserved in the transect area was a srall, 20-inch carapace
length green sea turtle (Chelonia nydas). “he sand and boulder substrate at
this site was devoid of coral groweh (Figure 9). Splash z2cne fauna and flora
were sparse. [ slight easterly current was noticed while swimming through the
arch.

FALALALT

Stretching almost two miles in length along the 172 Pali coast and about
one mile soutlwest of 'taterfall frch” is Kalalau, one of the better known
beaches in the area (Figure 10). The shoreline heach consista of a thin strip

transforrs to a boulder coversd beach centrally where the halalau Stream

ies into the sea (Figure 12). From about 400 feet west of the stream, a
long stretch of sand beach continues westerly toward hHonopu. Deamination of
mﬁfmmmmwmmamammmmwm
substrate consistent with the shoreline carposition.
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i. 250-yard fisi counting transect (Station #5) was rade in about 8 feet
of water approximately 100 feet seaward of the boulder beach (Figure 13). 2
total of 20 species of fishes with a standing crop of 46 pounds per acre was
recorded at this Station (Table 1). PMlthough the bottom substrate consisted
of murerous fish-shelter type crevices along the transect route, a low fish
density resulted. ‘'his was apparcntly due to the higher concentrations of
fishes cbserved in the shoreline breakew zone.

erall sized moral colonies, primarily Pocillopora meandrina, were noted |
on the boulder substrate. Iowever, therc were more dead than live colonies
chserved in the ares (Figure 14). FAlthough mmercus ‘opihi (Cellana talcosa)
were chserved attachad to thz boulders, macro-algas growth on the substrate
was absent.

Shorelire waves coused by shallow peavchore deopths limited ocean access
into the sand beach. Lardirg was therefore possible only by swimaing ashore.
During the survey, one pole fishmman, two ‘opild pickers and six bathers
wera cbserved alcng the Kalalau sheoreline.

LAVR TILEE

Aporoximately two miles soutlrsest from halalau Stream ard cne-half mile
west of Fonopu is a small cavec which tuanels into a steep cylindrical shaped
lava chamber which has been descriptively named TLava Tube” (Figure 15 and
16). A relatively smooth rock islet emerges from a 40-foot depth near the
center of the open chuirar wheve a 100-foot diameter quadrat {Station #£) was
. conducted. [ total af 15 fizh species with an estimated standing crop of 274

pounds per acro was cbasrvad at this Station (Table 1). Three small green sea
turtles were also cbaerved in che survey area.

The lava chamber cfferad zn =xcellent respite from the choppy sea con-
ditions that prevailed en the open ocean during the time of survey.

HUALOLO ATMA

ualolo Aina is locabed menrly one-mile west of the 'Lava Tube,” between
Alapii Foint and Puzraica Point, east of 'ualelo l'ai State Park (Figure 18).
Steep cliffs border a bouldar beach that is approximately 150-yards in length.
1he beach is loczted within a small cove (Figqure 17).

2 100-foot diameter cusdrat (Staticn #7) was conducted about 200 feet
offslore of the bouldsr beech in 6 to 7 feet of water. [ total of 16 species
with a standing crep of 116 pourd:z of fishes per acre was reconded at this
Station (Table 1).

The botton substrote at the transect site consisted primarily of roderate
sized boulders. The soft coral (Palythos tuberculosaj covered about five
percent of the boulder surfaces.

splash zone fauna was exceptionaliy dense. Three species of 'opihi
(Czllans exarata, C. sandvacensis and C. talcosal, a good portion of which
were of harvestable size {1-1/4 inch and larger shell length), occurred in
large quantities. Cther splash zone invertebrates such as a'ara crab,
ha'uke'uke and the opili predatcr Purpura aperta were also nurercus. Lush
growths of the red algae (Salicdium sp.] were noticed along the shore, espe—
cially at the mouth of iualole Strram.
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sooess to shore Was accommlished by swirring through shoreline waves that
u&rﬂﬂmtnthreafeathighinﬂ'ﬂcamermﬂmethemarﬂmranhling

up slippery boulders along the shoreline.
PURLOLO EAL

rmalolo Kai State Park surrounds a cove gituated betwean dakuaiki and
alapii Points (Figure 10]. Toe east side of the cove is well defined by an
expansive, shallow limestone reef that is exposed during low tifa (Figure 13].

mﬁiﬂerabla,prnteﬂﬂm& from wave action. &t about the center of the cove, a
narros channel separating the reefs allowed easy access for landing a skiff on
the sand and boulder beach (Figure 20).

Three 250-yard transects (Stations %3, 9 and 10} were conducted offshore
of the jualolo fai State park (Figure 13).

Station i wWas established along the westerly porticn of the large,
shallow limestone reef. The fish counting transect followed the edge of the
large liestone recf, 1he substrate was camosad of 50% limestone reaf, 25%
boulders, 20% sarcl, an® 5% live corals. lLarge crevices vere COETnon along the
face of the reef which dropred sharply to a depth of about 15 feat. & total
of 44 fish species with an estirated standing crop of 306 pounds per acre Was
recorded at this gtation (Table 1). e surgeonfish, raikoiko was the most
dominant fish in term of weight and nurber. oat of the fish were chserved
foraging on the shallow reef but warily retreated into crevices as the divers
: along the reef's edge. “he black sea cucurker or lole (iolothuria
sp.) occupied the sand habitat, and a two-cound sized octopus o he'e (POLypus
rarmoratis) wg“:f coserved on the smeoth hard botton: substrate keycnd the cuter
2 o ;

station £5 was established north of the larce limestone reef in depths
ranging fram 6 to 30 feat. I slight westerly current was noted during the
fish count. “ater clarity was excellent with uncervater visibility excesding
€0 feet. The bottor topography in the transect area Was prirarily composed of
a limestone bed with numerods fish-shelter type crevices. Predoninant coral
growths of Pocillopora reancrina and Porites lohata covered aboat 30 percent
of the sucstrate. Cther corals cbserved included colenies of Pocillopora
Asmicornis, Porites evermanni, P. duerdeni, and .cntinora flabellata. ae
growth was sparse. F Total of 51 species wWith an —atimates standing crop of
2,116 pounds of fishes per acre vas recorded at this Station (Table 1).
Fishes contributing sicnificantly to the standing Crop Were primarily herbiv-
orous species including the nenue (kyphosus cinerascens) , manini (Rcanthurus

tricstequs), surf maiko (A. ttatus) , ~aikoiko, and kala. X red spiny
Tobeter (Panulirus rar inatusi and
chserved Suring the HEE count.




Station #10 was established seaward of a large reef that fronted the west
sice of the cove. The bottom substrate was moderately irregular but lacked
fish shelter crevices, and consisted primarily of lirestone with about 5
percent coral cover. There was an abundance of the calcified algae Porolithon
sp., while other algae species occurred only sparsely. Undenmter visibility
was about 40 fest. 2 total of 39 fish species with a standing crop density of
141 pounds per acre was recorded at this site (Table 1). In terms of weight,
the black triggerfish or humihum-'ele'ele (.elichtiys niger) contributed most
significantly to the standing crop, while the demselfish (Stegastes fasciclatus

= Pomacentrus jenkinsi) was the most mumercus in terms of nurber.

mspecﬂmwmﬂmﬁmwﬂulmaiﬂllmumﬂsmminﬁm
eastern porticn of the tove revealed a flat reef surface with numerous deep
holes, many of which could be hazardous to waders. At certain areas, of tha
reef, the short-spined sea urchin or wara (Schinometra mathaei) was very
abundant. IR contrast, only a few long-spined wena (Lladema pancispinnis),
arnd the red pencil sea urchin (Heterccentrotus narmi1Tatus) were noted near
the cuter edge of the reef. I[lacro-algae was Sparse on the reef flat. The
brown algae or “button limu® (Turbinaria sp.) was found near the cuter edge of
the reef. During low tide, few Eishes were noted over the reef as compared 4o
the large quantities of nenue, manini, maikoiko, kala and uhus that were
chserved foraging over the reef at hich tide.

taves vashing over the cuter edge of the shallow reef flats ranged
betveen 2 to 3 feet in height. The waters within the cove were calm, and
provided axcellent snorkeline and fishing cpportunities. There were a feswr

large moray eels (Gyr ax flavimarginatus) cbeerved in certain reef
crevices. Also in wern fTeeh ater sespages along the shoreline areg

of the cowre,
VIILOLIT

:1ilolii State Part is located adjocent to and woot of the vualolo Jaj
State Park, between iiakuaiki Point and jeawanui (Figure 21). A =all perennial
strean is located on the western end. The heach front is about one mile in
length backdropped by massive lava rock cliffs {(Figure 22). Both ends of the
beach are composed of boulders, while the central portion is almost exclus ualy
sand. P small boat charnel and anchoring site (Figure 23) iz located almost
directly in front of the ililolii State Park cahin, and except for a second
narrow opending through an otherwise contigucus reef flat in the vicinity of
iakuaiki Point (Figure 24), no other boat passage exists. Tutending weae of
the snall boat channel toward Neawarui is a fairly large shallow linestone
bench.

Three 250-yard fish counting tramsects (Staticns #11, 12 and 13) were
conducted seaward of the fringing reef.

Station 111 was established near the widdle of :iilolii approximately Il.ﬂﬂ
feet offshore of the breaker zone. Despite the highly irregular topographic
relief of the bottom grofile, fish-shelter type crevices were generally absent.
The bottom was composed of about 60 percent lava rock, 30 percent limestone
and 10 percent coral coverage. Underwater visibility encosded 50 feet. The
fish count revealed 37 species with an estimated standing crop of 637 pounds
per acre., The nenue accounted. for almost ene-third of the total estimated

standing crop (Table 1).
==
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Station -lo. 12 was established to the west of station 0. 11. Underwater
visibility was limited to about 30 feet, and slight westerly current was
noticed during the fish count. The bottoh profile consisted primarily of
arpoth lirestone onto which a sparse growth of coral was chserved. M total of
30 spacj.eswithastarﬁjnqmpﬂf 112 pounds of fialmspermmsre:mrﬁﬂi
at this Station (Table 1). cinderate growths of the red algae, Fmansia sp.
were noted, and the brown and white sea cucumber (Actinogygen mAuritiana) was
fairly common at this location.

growth

A total of 33 fish species with a standing crop of 325 pounds per acre Was
recorded at this Station (Table 1). Generally, vhe fishes were abundant in
murbers and small in gize. Profuse growths of the caleified alcae Porolithon
sp. were roticed throughout the transect area. i large green sea turtle

» mureory night survey was also conducted at low tide on the exposed
lirestone bench 1located at the eastemmn section of l.'ilnl:i.j: crate Park towarcs

sakuaiki Point primarily to determine the nocturnal Specles cormon to the
area. The reef was surprisingly barren of marine life and only few of the

following organisms Were cheerved. moray eel ( thorax spp.) . white agl
(Conger cinersus = L. marginatus); night octopus or = (Polypus crnatus)

*ala’ ihi {Hﬂlﬂnmtrﬁs 80.) ; upapalu (Apogon sp.) goatfish (Family Tmllicae)
. gea cucuber or namako {stichopus tropicalis) . and small sized green spiny
1ohster (Panulirus pen cillatus) . 'lhe a‘'ama crab, sand crab or ' iki

{w ceram-Ethal.'-.u T and ku-pe'e filerita polita) were also chserved on
the sarc and boulcer ! area.

As compared to walolo vai, milolii offered less oppertunities for
snorkeling ana shoreline fishing. For example, the shallow reef flats at
‘111011l rerained relatively barren of fish life irrespective of the tidal
flucteation, whereas at malolo »ai, large quantities of fishes nigrated
inshore at high tide to forage over the reef flats. I , Gurinc the
eurvey pericd the inshore waters at dlolii were noticeably turbid aleong
certain sections of the skoreline, primarily attributable to the silt dis-
charged by the ‘1i1olii Stream. hliso, anchoring a boat at Alolii proved to be
riskier than at “ualolo rai due to iilolii's less protective narrod reaf
configuration.

REEF HOLE

ipeaf Hola' is located betwesn ilolil and i.akaha Point (Figure 21) with
a shoreline composition consisting of boulders. n parrow fringing limestone
reef fronts the beach. o irdentation in the outer face of the reef produced
a small cove where a 100-foot Aiameter quadrat (Station £14) was ted.
Water depth ranged frowm 2 to 3 feet and a rotal of 28 fish species with a
standing crop of 623 pounds per »ere was recorded (Table 1). A green sea
turtle and fairly lush growth of green algae (Caulerpa sp.) were noteworthy
cheervations made in the transect area.
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Although shoreline vaves averaged about a foot in height, calm water
conditions persisted throughout this area which was well Protected from the
homal northeast tradewinds. The ares appears to provide for excellent
nearnshore fishing opportunities.

uring the survey, three cpihi pickers, who also appeared to be carrying
thrownets, were chserved on shore,

AKAHA POIMT
iiahaka Peint, a stleep rocky promontory, is located abeut 1/2 mile south-

west of “Reef Hole" (Figures 21 and 25). The shoreline is composed of boulders
and limestone ledges. Patches af small reefs characterize the offshore area.

A 250-yard fish counting transect (Station #15) was conducted parallel to
shore in about § feet of water. The substrate consisted of boulders and
lirestone, Coral was sparse ard covered abeut one percent of the substrate.

Crevices, I total of 25 fish species with an estimated starding crop of 45
pounds per acre was emusrerated at this Station (Table 1).

Mthough shoreline waves averaged two feet in heicht the offshore waters
were extrenely calm. In view of the low standing fish crop chserved, fishing
nppnrumitiesinﬂmamaarecmsiﬂaredmhepmr.

SUEAARY AND OOMMENTS

The Ja Pali coast marine survey covered approximately 12 miles of near-
shore areas from Hanakapiai to Hakaha Foint. Overall, the total area surveyed
is characterized by spectacular cliffs, sand and/or boulder beaches, lava
caves, few live coral reefs and clear watar, ;

During the week-long swrvey period, a total of 72 different species of
fishes was recorded from 15 fish counting transects, Fditionally, eight

iable 1. The mumber of fisgh species recorded at the stations averaged 27
Species (ranging between 4 and 39) while the estimaterd standing crop averaged
693 pounds of fishes per acre (ranging between 48 and 3,032). The number of
irdividual fishes counted at each station averaged 3,834 individual fishes
(ranging between 76 and 40,151 individuals),

Purther analysis of the fish count data shows that the baitfish, piha,
was the most mumerous single species recorded while the moi had the highest

LY crop. Collectively, the herbivores (rudderfish, surgeonfish and
parrot fish) predominated over the carnivores (threadfin, goatfishes and
wrasses} in both rumbers and standing crop, Further, the camon goatfishes,
including the weke-'a‘a (tmlloidichthys flavolineatus = i1, samoensis) and
weke-'ula (. vanicolensis = i1, auriflanma) wecs oot cbserved in any of the
fish counts as well as the larye carnivores such as sharks and uluas (Caranx
ignobilis). Green sea turtle sightings were fairly comon with as many as
seven turtles observed at iilolii in a single af .

-8~




.uch of the lava rock and boulder formations along the shoreline provided
excellent habitat for splash zone organisms such as opihi and pipipi [(Jerita
picea) . Rlthough opini was generally abundant, most were srall in size,
Pipipi was especially abuncant on boulders which were protected fram direct
wawve action.

The data collected suggest that fishes were relatively scarce Letween
Hanakapiai and .ualole fina, The bottom topography within this area was
mostly sand, lava rock and smooth boulders offering little shelter to reef
dwelling organisms. Further, the nearshore area was completely cavoid of
caral reefs. Tha near absence of live corals in the nearshore areas between
Hanakapial and Jualolo Aina is suspected to be cue to the lowered salinity of
the shoreline waters caused by fresh water rminoff and seepage. FPurther, the
high surf action and shifting sanc conditions that predominate in the near-
shore areas during winter months is believed to be retarding the growth of
young coral colonies.

ihe ualolo Kai and (ilolii arsas, on the other hand, displayed a moderate
quantity of reef fishes which may be attributable to the extensive coral reef
flats occurring at both areas (Figures 26 and 27).

The extensive reef areas at ualolo Fai and  iilolii were easy to walk
over. FHowever, like most reefs, natural hazards such as pot-holes, sea
urchins, moray eels, sharp corals, unstable footing, etc., wera noted near tha
surf zones and reef edges. Lava rocks and boulders throughout the shoreline

areas were also smooth and slippery.

!-'hilemauwgmnmxrentnrhighMHasmticadmmgﬂmm
periocd, these conditions are known to exist along the .'a Pali Coast, especially
during the winter months.

7 limiting factor to the mumber of users of this spectacular coastline is
accessibility to the area. [uring the survey, Very few pecple were cbserved
utilizing the coastal waters.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 = Coconul Island » Kaneobhe, Hawall 98744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

July 8, 1981

Mr. Jamas J. Yamashiro
Divislon of State Parks
F.0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Daar Mr. Yamashiro:

I have just heard about your retirement and I want fo take this opportunity
to wish you well in your future endeavors.

Before making your final departure from the Division of State Parks, I would
like to request that attention be given to the letter of inguiry that I sent
to you en May 19, 1981 (copy attached). In my vizw as a researcher of
Hawalian sea turtles, this is an important matter relating te the sound
management of the Na Fali Coast that needs to be clarified and resclved.

Thank'ﬁmr for your assistance.

s : éreiy, JH§EE’ !IH1
# dﬁﬁfﬁﬂaﬁ ;z’#f::::}
;f' Gearge Hs Balagzs
/ Assistafit Marine Biologist
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Instilute of Marine Biology
P.0OLBox 1346 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawall BE744
Cable Address; UNTHAW

May 19, 1981

Mr. James J. Yamashiro
State Parks Adminlstratox’
Division of State Parks
F.0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawall 96809

Dear Mr. Yamashiro:

Recently I had the cpportunity to read the Draft EIS for the Ma Pali Coast
Management Plan dated March 1981. I was suprised to learn that the constructive
suggestions relating to green sea turtles that I had made in my letter of

August 29, 1980 were not incorporated into the document. Furthermore, there

was no indication that I had even submitted these commants to your office

for consideration.

I do not know what factors were involved in this matter, but I would appreciate
bai nformed of the specifics. Coples of our esarlier correspondence have
bedn gnclosed for reference purposes.

gly,

Assistant Marine Biologlst

=l
Office of Enwironmental Cuality Contreol
UH Enviroomental Center

GHB:1lb
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Inslitule of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawall 98744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

August 29, 1980

Mr. James J, Yamashiro
State Parks Administrator
Division of State Parks
P. 0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear Mr, Yamashiro:

I want to thank you for vour informative letter of Aupust 13ch
responding to my inquiry to Mr, Gorat about the inclusion of sea turtles
in the Na Pali Coast Management Plan.

The fauna and marine survey appendices which you sent were of con-
glderable interest, in that the findings of these short-term studies
provide further eyidence of comparatively rich green turtle aggregations
inhabiting waters of the Na Pall Coast. As a researcher of Hawailan sea
turtles, 1t is my belief that this wildlife component, which is protected
under both gtate and federal law, warrants immediate management concern
as a part of the Na Pali plan. I was therefore somewhat sorry to sees that
the recommendation in the plan that deals with turtles (page 25) is
limited to providing advice to visitors sbout avoidance of harrassment
only at such a time when it 1s found that turtles regularly use beach
areas. FPBased on your recent surveys, as well as existing historical
information on the area, it would certainly seem desirable to immediately
implement procedures that inform visitors of the protected status of
turtles, both on the beachea (nesting or basking) amd in coastal waters
where they commonly reside. This could be easily included in informational
brochures, tour narratives, preconditions of permits, and posted signs that
deal with other protected species, such as seabirds and koloa. I realize
that on August 22ad the Na Pali plan was adopted by the Board of Land and
Natural Resources. However, perhaps it would be possible to incorporate
the management provision I have suggested as an amendment to the plan. It
would be unfortunate if this had to be delayed for two full years when the
plan is next scheduled for review.

I appreciate your offer to coordinate study visits that I would like

to make along the Na Fall Coast with State Parks maintenance and enforce-
ment trips. In this regard, I will be coatacting Mr. Niitani in the near

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



HMr. James J. Yamashiro
August 29, 1980
Paga 2

future. Financial support for work of this nature will be provided through
the National Marine Fisheriea Service, Homolulu Laboratory.

‘Again, thank, you for your thorough reply.

s

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Asalstant Marine Biologist
GHE :md

cct HMr. George Niitani
Mr. Susumu Ono
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmentel Center
Crawford 317 » 2550 Campus Road
Honolulu, Hawali 96822
Telephone [808] 948-7361

Office of the Director June 10, 1981

MEMORANDUM

TO: George Balazs, HIMB

FROM: Jacquelin Miliu%—L

SUBJECT: Draft EIS
MNa Pali Coast Management Plan
Ma Pali Coast, Kauai

Thank you for sending us a copy of your correspandence to Mr. James Yamashiro
regarding the non-inclusion of your comments on the green sea turtles for the DEIS of
the Na Pall Coast Management Plan. Regretably during our review process we overlooked
incorporating comments on green sea turtles for that area.

Currently, we are reviewing the Hawaii Wildlife Management Plan {Draft 2)
authored by DLNR, Divison of Forestry and Wildlife, unfortunately, it too does not address
the management concerns of green sea turtles or monk seals! Perhaps this was emitted
due to the federal ‘recovery’ plans for these animals that will supercede State plans,

We are planning to submit our first "set" of comments by June 15, 1981 and another set
toward the end of the summer in order to include those reviewers who had expressed '
interest but were unable to comment at this time. Due to the present time constraints,
we assume that you would not be able to meet our June 12, 1981 first phase deadline,
however, would you like to be included in the second phase of this review process? Your
expertise in this area of wildlife management is most valuable and we would be pleased
to incorporate your comments in our review. If you have any questions or comments

?u not hesitate to contact me or Alexis at the Center x7361. We look forward to hearing

rom you. !

ce: Alexis Cheong Linder

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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m’t "ﬂl.‘l.llﬁtll‘-

Ha Pali Coast Management Plan
Division of Stata Parks

P. 0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear Mr. Gorst:

the available informationm, :l.l:llln-ihnuthtllmﬂhmmtﬂn
!um-uunﬂdhrnnhﬂunnnp-u-d.nmta!mtwﬂ-
stocks, both nesting ou land and foraging in the nearshore waters. I offered
umrﬂuumnmmmmmnlqmw
rean turtle project, provided that some logistical support and assistance
could be provided by your Division

Lile]

t seen the draft menagemsnt plan referred to in the newspaper article,

mrmuhmmnmuu-mmm-ﬁmmmn.

If so, I would greatly appreciate receaiving a copy of the appropriate sections
of the plan,

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHBE rec

Enclosure

ce! Kenji Ego (Div. of Fish & Game)
Susumu Ono ﬂi.ﬂlﬂll'll‘- Ras. )
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Auguat 13, 1980

Mr. George H. Balazs

Asgigtant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P.C. Box 1348

Coconut Island, Kaneohe, HI 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thank vou for your continued interest in the Na Pali Coast
Management FPlan. As the news article you referred to indicated,
the present plan focuses on immediate management concerns involving
those areas now being used by the public for recreation purposes.
After this plan is reviewed within two years and we have more

experience in managing the area, we expect to develop a broader,
long-term management plan.

The following enclosures from the plan mention the sea
turtle.

Pages 7 and 25 of the management plan.
Appendix D Fauna Survey Report (portion only)
Appendix E Marine Survey Report

R w2 P

If you are interested in conducting any field surveys of
the Na Pali Coast area you may wish to coordinate your trips with
State Parks maintenance and enforcement trips. If so, please contact
Mr. George Niitanl, State Parks Superintendent, P.0. Box 1871,
Lihue, HI 96766, telephone 245-4444, However, we have mo funds to
provide any type of financial assistance. Since the sea turtle
are on the Federal endangered species list and are therefore a
Federal manapement responsibility, we assume Federal funds will
be available for management purposes.

Pleagse let us know if vou have any gquestions.
Very truly yours,
1_,:-t':':{-"-'-- - e
IhHEﬁug, YAMASHIROD
States/Parks Administrator

Enc. ) Division of State Parks
ce Div. of Fish & Game

. Hiitani



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawall Instilute of Marine Biology
P.CxBox 1346 « Coconut Island « Eaneohe, Hawaii #5744
Cable Address; UNIHAW

May 13, 1981

Mr. Jack Harter
P, O, Box 306
Lihue, Kauai 96766

Dear Mr. Harter:

I want to sincerely thank you for your interesting and informative letter

of April 30 concerning sightings of sea turtles around Kauai, and specifically
along the Na Pali coast. I realize that im strictly "scientific" terms your
observations might be called subjective by some. However, I can assure you
that I place great Ilmportance on your imformation, which is backed-up by

years of sightings as a skilled helicopter pllot. It would be wvery difficult
indeed for anyone to refute the owarall wvelidity of your statements.

Your offer to make daily counts of turtles for a one-month period in the

Na Pali area is welcomed and accepted with great emthusiasm. Along with the
actual censuses, 1t would be important bo nokte the approximate wind spesd

and direction, sea-gpurface conditions, the relative sizes of the turtles
(small, medium, large), and some mention of how close to shore they occur.
Times of day that the counts are made could vary within the limits of vyour
flight schedule, in that & principal objective of the month-long study would
be to determine the maximm number of turtles that can be seen during any one
count.

I believe that it would be best not to gsend you a formal data sheet to record
your informatiom. I want wyou to have full flexibility in writing down as
little, or as much, as you care to during each flight. 1 fully realize that
vour mailn reasons for belng up there are to fly the helicopter and escort
tourists, mot to do research on sea turtlez! I have therefore enclosed a
bound booklat that you can usa for writing the information as you see filt.
Amonig other things, I am also sending along a supply of Zeroxed maps of the

Na Pali area. You can use these to mark locations of turtles as may be needed
to supplement the counts.

I was intrigued by your mention of seven turtles having recently been seen on
the beach at MNualolo. What time of the day did this take place, and approxi-
mately how far wp the beach were thevy? Do vou think that they may have been
nesting, or possibly land basking (sleeping ashore just above the wder's edpe)
such as regularly occurg in the Leeward Islands? Any details that vou can
offer will be appreciated.

AN EQUAL OFFORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Jack Harter
Paga 2
May 13, 1981

If 211 poes as planned, I will be leaving by chartered alrcraft for
French Frigate Shoals on May 25, returning mid to late June. This
will be my ninth consecutive year monitoring and tageging zreen turtles
at their principal breeding site in the Hawaiian chain. Humbers of
adult females present each yvear have ranged from 95 to 250. Ho trends
are apparent.

If any exciting observations of turtles are made on Kauai between now and
the 25th, or after June, please feel free to telephone me collect at my
offices (247-6631 and 946-2181) or at homé (395-6409). I am always anxious
to learn more about Hawaiian turtles. &

Again, many thanks for offering to re pfﬁ gightings of turtles.

aincerely,
Iy !‘;%‘ i
,f’ Ceorge H. Balazs
o Aszistant Marine Biologist

o 4



Where intensive recreation use is desired activity
centers will be located away from the most important
sites. If at all possible, facilities will be
located in spots where there are no features although
these building sites may be within an archaeclogical
complex. Intensive use areag will require archae-
ological surface surveys and some salvage work as
indicated in Section IV of this report.

It should be emphasized that the 197% reconnaissance
survey to identify cultural resocurces was only an
initial effort. The development of an archaeo-
logical research program is integral to the
successful management of the cultural remains with
continuing library and fieldwork providing a
framework for future planning decisions.

Matural Besources

Flora - The majority of the vegetation on the arahle
valley floors is exotic and is.in an unstable,
transitional change from previous agricultural or
pature use to an unknown, unmanaged climax eco-
svstem which may be dominated by exotic plants

and except for Hanakapiai, tempered by the grazing
habits of goats. The main value of any botanical
survey or research on these valley floors where
vigsitors concentrate will be to study exotic plants
and their impact on the environment rather than
protect native species. Consequently, the baseline
survey outlined in the 1979 botanical reconnaissance
report is considered a low priority project which
can be developed gradually. For the near future

it seems more feasible to continue to monlter the
area periodically with reconnaissance surveys similar
to the wildlife photo station and enclosure system
already established for the leeward portion of the
Na Pali Coast.

Where significant native species exist and are
likely to be affectaed by visitation, a baseline
survey should be established and monitored. The
jdentified areas where this occurs include Honopu
Beach, several hanging valleys on the trail between
Kalalau and Hanakoa Valleys, the valley heads of
Hanakoa and Hanakapiai, and the stretch of trail
between Hanakoa and Hanakapiai Valleys. Inaccessible
areas with significant native species should also
be monitored but no protection is warranted except
for some fire control and goat management.

Wildlife

The wildlife as well as the vegetation is mostly



exotic and does not need a high level of manage-
ment. The only identified exceptions are some
native sea birds and amphikious mWarine life.

The main existing wildlife management concern

is the control of goat populations which exist

from the Hanakoa area to Milolii. Too few goats
reduce hunting opportunities and allow exotic
vegetation to proliferate while too many goats ean
cause overgrazing and its associated soil erpsion
problems. Since hunting is the only practical way

to control goat populations, the existing publie
hunting program should be continued to keep goat
populations within the carrying capacities of the
areas they graZe. B8ince hunting is also a recreation
activity, goat populations should be maintained near
the maxium numbers within these carrying capacities.
Hunting, however, may be incompatible with many other
racreation activities and should be managed in a

way that will minimize these cpnflicty. Hunting
recreation activities and needs are not well known
for Na Pali Coast and better information could result
in improved management of the hunting activity. A
hunting activity survey is to be conducted for

the 1980 Na Pali Ceoast hunting season.

Marine Life - Knowledge of MNa Pali Coast

marine life 1z limited to a one week survey
conducted in June, 1979, This survey indicates
that the marine life habitat from Hanakapiai to
Nualelo Aina is rather poor except for the
shoreline splash zone which supports a good
supply of organisms such as opihi and pipipi.
Within this section of the coacst the near-
shore was devoid of coral reefs and the sandy
bottom, lava rock and smooth boulders

offered little shelter for marine 1life.

The Nualolo Eai and Milolii areas, on the
other hand, display a moderate guantity

of marine life in their extensive reef areas.
Hualele Kai is particularly attractive

for recreation use because of the clarity

of the water, greater diversity of marine
life and protected waters aof a relatively
large cove. This cove offers excellent
opportunities for fishing and snorkeling

and provides ample offshore boat anchorage.
The increasing popularity of snorkeling as
indicated by the increasing use of such areas
as Hanauma Bay, could be a strong attraction
resulting in an increased visitor attraction
to Nualolo Kai in the future. In contrast the
Milolii reef flats are relatively barren and




__————-—-—————uummm'

| = Preserve Native Flora and Manage All Vegetation

In areas where native plants are numerous

or rare plants exist which might be threatened
by visitor use, a baseline survey will be
gstablished. The basis of this survey will

be a comprehensive plant inventory.

. In areas dominated by exotic vegetation
bageline surveys will be limited to photo
stations and selected sample plots as needed.

« Where practical, control unde=sirable exotic
plants. In areas where native plants
Are numercus or rare plants exist control
of all exotic plants will be required where
practical. In areas already dominated by
expotic species contrel may be limited to
destroying exotic species not yet fully
established. Epecial care should be exercised
in using herbicides to avoid damaging endangered
plants, stream life and archaeological features
which may occur in the same general area.

Minimize the threat of fire by restricting
all camping to designated camping areas,
restricting the use of camp fires and making
visitors aware of fire dangers.

Botanical surveys will be conducted every
five years to monltor trends established by

. baseline surveys and to re-evaluate management
concerns. These surveys will be coocrdinated

with wildlife surveys whenever this is
feasible,

. In future planning when establishing any
new sites or trails for intensive recreation
use try to select gites of minimal botanical
value and botanize those areas selected.
Botanical surveys shall precede any archae-
oclogical salvage or subsurface testing.

. Establish a research program for the
following needs:

. The impact of remaining cattle (3 animals).
. The impact of goats on native plants.

A priority list of aggressive, exotic
plants and feasible methods of control.

e Preserve Rative Fauna and Manage All Fish
and Wildlife

24.



MNative bird nesting areas will be protected
from visitor activities, including dis-
turbances from boats and helicopters. Wild
catz will alsoc be controlled teo protect
birds.

Protect all stream life and marine life from
any herhicide, pesticide, fertilizer or waste
treatment substances which could fall, flow
ar leach into stream or ocean waters.

Should endangered marine animals (Monk
seals and green sea turtles) become regular
visitors to Na Pali beach areas, visitors
should be informed of the need to avoid
harassment of them.

Publiec hunting will be continued pursuant
to Regulation 29 of the Divisicn of Fish
and Game. Flexibility of management will
be possible through the provisions of the
regulations involving safety =zones, season
suspensions and declarations, and pubklic
drawings.

Publiec goat management should be continued as
a recreation activity and as a means of
cantrolling exXotic vegetaticon, preventing
ercsion and preserving native vegetation.

Goat populations should be kept near maximum
numbers which are compatible with the safe
carrying capacity of their habitat and public
hunting purpoces,

Wild house cat and rat populations will be
controlled as authorized by the Human Society.

Public fresh and salt water fishing will be
continued under various existing regulations
of the Division of Fish and Game.

Both fish and wildlife surveys will be
conducted every five years to monitor trends
established by the 1979 baseline surveys and
to re-evaluate management concerns.

Establish a research program for the following
needs:

. Freshwater baseline survey to monitor
stream life.

. “User surveys on fishing and hunting
recreation activities.

25,









on Na Pali

WHAT FUTURE NA PALI?—The beoutiful and forbidding No
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Board Okays 3 Na Pali

By Halen Altann
Star-Bulletin Writer
Helieoptars will have statesontrol-

led use of three landing sites for
commereial operations along

El‘l.llll rlhprﬂit mrh:rﬂﬂ?
oversia approved e
state of Land and Natural Re-
sources yesterday.

The state Health Depa 5{‘:
the land de rtmuu’:

gion, as well as mtnr

dents, strongly oppose the hdieupur
ﬂi!hﬂ [:rl-l:'luie of concerns “about
nokse ution, waste disposal and
detarioration of the wilderness gual-
ity of the area.

Bul the state parks diviskon, which
applied for the permit, fesls heli
ters are necdod to take mupli.gp-
elderly and others inta the
isolated vélleyvs who can't hike in or
travel by boat,

The land board put tight conditions

on the commercial operations, re-

them to two hours daily,
Permits aleo will be limited to B0 per
dﬂﬂlﬂﬂwmﬂmmd“n

The land stafl eliminated Kokee
and Palihale as helicopter landing
added by the

lH n'rmm m:."rtuﬂ during ts
the board;

m $1.000 in fines, plus

ve costs, for conserva-

ad Linda Wong of toe Kanahs Fioh

ng o

Pond in Windward Oahu.

:s,ﬁ last by H.I'M mc‘.n

a8l year ps

of Enginesr

work
on the pond withoot ¥ approval.
The land

Ellsnurtr:lmt plann
gtaff recommended a lotal of 81
in fines

alinst the Wongs for
pnrﬁnnlﬁ I: peond :md. lﬁmn';
obto & seawall without the land

Mll":l' roval. Part of the Filed
ares and seawanll are on state
and the staff recommendesd
tthr?'hrnmm. ;
Board members said they felt the
recommended penalties wers too se-
vere, bot approved reduced fines al-
ter Land Chairman Susumu Ono
inted out:

pa

*There is no question that there

based ““p:ut% and th “1

on AT i
some principle, &oo, 1 wuu,lr,i like to
gee some aEsesament."’

—Voted 3-3 on & request of the
Episcopal Church in Hawsil to sell
five acres of land at Kapaa, Kauai,
to the Kaual Medical Group for
medical  services, The onususl tie
vote reslted in no action on the re-
guest, but the church could I‘l.'-lFPh"-.

THE LAND WAS granted to the
l:ginswil:lar the Tuﬂtnr: nl Hnritt in
1 & proviglon tha hwl:l
revert back to the Tl'-l'l"ll:uq'

COpter Landing Sites

fz

the state sold it to the medical
ETaup.

Board Chalrman Ono and Oaky
member Moses Kealoha voled with
Hong against approval. Voting for
the regquest ware Maui member
Thormas ?&g’l. Big Island membar
Eoland Higashi and Kauai member
Takeo Yamamotn, ;
On the Na Pali fssue, the parks
division reguested the permit fo

aliow helicopter operations because
maost of the 11-mile coastal srea is in
a congervation distrlet under its
juriediction.

THE I]I\"[EE ti“ th.lnn ’mh:l;
m r Brea
hmmuhfplm which iz ax-
pected to be completed for land
board review in July,

Parks Adminfstrator James
Yamaeshire noted thet the permit

Wu for uze of the congers

ATEE h:f Imlhmuu

naw wﬂl I'ﬁlu to upq:l;' to the land
dapl;‘:min:léu:h:um E:r .EI;JII
aperations ¥ subjects
io board approval.

Ha have not been allowed
to drop off or pick up passe % for
ERT oF 5 in the Na Pali
area gince February although they
can make rest stops and emergency

landings.
Yamashiro said the parks division

hopes to control the number of per-
e Do e A e o

permit aysiem, permits w
be izzued at arks division’s
Lihue office, ing af by the hell-
copter enmpanies as has bean done
héfh:}“;“' said,

POSING the halicopters, the
stete Health Department ¢ited
ounterous concerns about lack of
m:blu waler systemsz on the Np

Coast, lack of adequate litier,
solid waste and sewmge dispossl
methods and changes to the wilder-
nezs character of the area.

The forestry divizion said helleop-
ter operations are not compatible
I’T‘I;lﬂd I:Ilfhmm_gumm

e¥ recommended a
prm'lln#ﬂll! permit, the land dr
e tn nﬂ' thrmghmd m:f:: L'till: &
approy is
m use, and, that is a deteris-
ration of the gua tatlve pature af
the natural en ent, "

T I
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State Moves

By Helen Altann
Star-Bulletin Writer

Orders were prepared last week
by state land officlals to halt helicop-
landings along Kauai's Na Pali
but they're still on land chalr.
Willlam Y. Thompson's desk,
e 8 questionable if they will be
- issued. .
= “A lot of people think we're going
- to ground the helicopters. That's not

T

g0. We're checking it out fo see what
is illegal,” Thompson said.

“‘eense and desdst™ orders
« were drawn up by Roger Evang, De-
. partment of Land and Natural Re-
« mources planner, upon instructions
. from the land board st & hearing in
¥
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;; Koual's Na Pali Coast.

of boat landings on the eoast 18
boing conducted logally—with re-

quired 8 from the departmont,
aeccording to the departmont staff,

HOWEVER, Thompson said the
department possibly gave “implied
consent o the helicopter oporations
with a request last year far estab-
lishment of Na Pali landing sites by
the stete Transportation Department
and Federal Aviation Administra-
tinn.

Licenses subsequently were lssued
for heliports at Polibhale, Milalil,
Ealalay snd Kokeo State Park.

“"We're checking to see 1o what ex-

E

4
g -

"\

Slowly on

copter operations.
None of the commereial helicopter

tent we might have given Implied
consent,” Thompson said. I we

take action, we want to be certain’

we are an firm ground. "

He sald that ¥ there was Implied
congent to the helicopter operations,
“we pgan't arblirarily take action
sERinst the companies."

Thompzon acknowledged that
there is heavy pressure on the de-
partment both to stop and to allow
the transport sorvices into the re-
mote coastal area, a worldwide at-
traction for sightseers and eampers.

“"BOME PEOFPLE DON'T want
helicopters. Perlad. But the
wanis the to remain,”
Thompson said. The helicopters are
frequently used to rescue and evacy-
ate stranded and injured persons,

“It becomies & matter of control,"
Thompson added. “To & certain ex-
tent, our department is responsibls
for not having conteals earlier.*
1L

C i § 1
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ted in the activites," using the
E:Jiwm.n to carry out malntenance
and survelllance responsibilities in
the state-owned coastal region,

Thes helicopter firms sre cperat-
ing on the Island—Jack Harter Hali-

copters Ine., Paplllon Helicopters
Lad. and Kenai Air Hawall.

Hartor bas certaln “grandfather
rights to fly In the Na Pall arca, but
not along the beaches, becauss he
was operating before the conserva-
tion law was passed requiring con-
servation district use permits from
the land sgency. He stll needs a
land dizsposition permit to make
landings, and reportedly has not
been landing on the beaches far
some time.

ALL OF THE mdiac boat opera-
tions in the Na Pall area are illegal.
wa Pall Zodiac has recelved a econ-
servation district nse permit but stii]
hasn’t recelved o landing  permit.
Two other boat oporators have bean
denbnd permits,

Private boat | § are allowed,
and many Kaual residents want to
keep it this way. They are protesting
cammercial boat and helicopter
lnndings because of Increnzed molse,
people and pollution In the Na Pali
wilderness region,

On a recent unannounced trip into
HKalalay Vallay, the land

stafl found Papillon Helicopters
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7 SUSPENSE DATE: Dacember 6, 1977 -
HEMOBRAR DU : - G
T0: : 0ffice of Environmental Quality Control
State of Hawail :
FROM: . ¥. Thonpson, Chairman

Dezartment of T,znd and Natural Resources

SUSJECT: PEQUEST FOR COMMENTS = Conservation District Use EEE]*caticn
LPPLICENT: Na Pali Zodiac _ - - % ]

: P. 0. Box 456 _ =l .
Hanalei, Kauai, HI 96714

FILE EO.: En-11/1/77-1002

=
-

REQUEST : Private commercial recreational
TLOCATION:  Hana and Na Pali, Kaual -

wAY Mpr KEY: Yarious

pURLTC KELRING REQUIZED: -Yes X Mo .

vour comments regarding +he regquest will be greatly appracizted at your
e=rliest comvenience,. Should you reguire additionzl informetion on the
applicaticn, please contact -our Planning Office. If a public nearing

is recuired, wou will be inforped of the tire, place, and date. N

e

e ¥. THONPSON |
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November 18, 1977

File No. KA-11/1/77-1002
Expiration Date 4/30/78

Mr. Clancy Greff

c/o Na Pali Zodiac

P. 0. Box 456

Hanalei, Kauai, HI 96714

Dear Mr. Greff:

NOTICE OF RCCEPTANCE AND ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION
Conservation District Use Application for private 2

u - T P i
commercial recreational use at Hana and Wa Pali Kaual

We have received and accepted, for processing, your
application to use a portion of state-owned shorelands for
temporary beaching of commercial sea craft, called zodiacs,
in conjunction with recreational activities affecting portions

of the Na Pali area onh ¥auval- .

After reviewing your application and attachments, we
find that: '

1. - The use is permitted under Ssection 2B(1) (a)} of
: Departmental Regulation Ho. 4;

2. A publiec hearing pursuant to section 183-41, HRS
will be necessary with details to be forwarded
you in the near future;

3., No EIS will be reguired csince no significant
effect, as defined by Section 1:31 of the EIS
Regulations, is foreseen from the prorosed use.

: In addition, it will be your responsibility as the
applicant to comply with the provisions of Section 205-29d,
Huwaii Bevised Statutes relating to Coastal Zone Management
which states:
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'Mr. Clancy Greff
Page 2
november 18, 1977/

Mo County or State department authorized to issue
permits pertaining to any development within the
special Management ARea shall aunthorize any develop-
ment unless approval is firstreceived from the .
authority, in accordance with the procedures adopted
pursuant to this part. (Emphasis added)

Since the authokity for first approval lies with each respec-
tive county for all actions occurring within the Special
Management Areas, the Board of Land & Watural Resources will
have no recourse but to act negatively on your application
unless you can show that the county authority has:

% iR Determined that the proposed develnpm&nﬁ is
outside of the Special Management Area;

2. petermined that the proposed development is exempt
from the provisions of the respective county
‘ordinance and/or regulation specific to section
205-29d4, HRS; or

Lk i Issued a Special Management Area (5MA) permit for
" the proposed development. :

As with all activities familiar to the Hanakapiai and
-Kalalau Valleys, We are concerned mainly about sanitation
practices and littering. TWe feel, however, that your past
assistance in hauling trash out of such areas indicates
+o us that you share.similar concerns. Consequently, we
would like to acknowledge and commend your company for
public service already rendersd in regard to assistance to
ctranded recreationists, the injured, and other activities
being performed on behalf of our Kaupai staff. We hope that
you continue to provide such help. :

Your cooperation and early response to the matters
dizcussed herein will be appreciated. Should you have any
questions, feel free to contact Mr. Len Bautista of our
Planning Office at 548-7837.

Very truly yours,

cc: Kauai Board Memberx EQC
Kauai District Land Agent Kaual County Planning
U.&. Army Corps of Engineers
U.5. Coast Guard :
pepartment of Health
WTFD, DOT
e OEOT



To Whom It May Concern:
s Five years ago 1 began exploring Kauai's Na Pali Coastk
My first expeditions were into the Milolii and Makaha areas, This
year, in July, my partner:Phil Waite and myself began a daily boat
trip in and out of Kalalau Valley.

In my earlier expeditions with friends and family, the boat
was flappged down on many occasions by campers who were too sick
or blistered to walk out of Kalalau Valley. Since then the boats have
also been called upon to bring people stranded in Honopu, Mualolo and
Milolii, back to the accessible areas, such as Haena or Ke'e Beach,
. During the summer of 1976 there were 50 many requests for boatrides
on the Ma Pali that we decided to try and make ovr living by providing
such a service. I investigated into the licenses and permits we would
need and was told that a captain's license and lots of insurance was the
ticket. My partner a d myself attended a Coast Guard Captain's school
on the mainland and began planning for the coming summer of 1977
Up until this period the helicopter had the only access to this area at his
price of $30. :

Thinking that not everybody likes to fly and that we could ‘
do it one-third as cheap, and the people could spend an hour and
see some of Kauai's inaccessible treasures,.

~ _Besides beach drops to remote areas, namelﬁ@{alal au,
Honopu, 'Dualola and Milolii, our company also provides a one-day
expedition to all spots, including rides into the sea caves. This daily
expedition is $30 per person, Includes a bring your own picnic lunch,
a hike into a valley, sit under = waterfz1l, skin dive, look for shells
or whatever the party would like to do. This expedition will last from
10:00 am to sunset.

Na Pali Zodiac in conjunctian with the Na Pali Coast State
Park Rangers will still continue to haul the rubbish out of Kalalau,
dropping it off at the Hanalei Sanitary Landfill. We will also continue
to check camping permits and to issue them to campers who are without
them. We will turn in all receipts for permits periodically to the
Parks Department, :

continued. ...




We will cantinue to provide any assistance We can on the
Na Pali Coast, working with Parks, Furrcst:y. Health, Fire
Departments , During the winter months we will worl with the
Hanalei Fire Department so that campers in remote areas may be
warned of Eigantic waves or a tida] wave alert,

Up until this point, I have discussed history and intentions
of Na Pali zn'diac. I will conclude this narrative with safety, type of
~ boats, qualifications of company employees and our long range goals
on this Coast, .

All our boats are skippered by licensed Coast Guard Captains
and are accompanied by a crew member, All skippers and crew
members are professional watermen in all sea conditions, BRoats
are equipped with life Preservers, first aid, signaling devices and
all other neces Sary equipment required by Coast Guard Regulations,

The boats our company uses are Zodiac inflatable boats,
They are the top of the line of inflatable boats and are used by the
U.S5. Navy and Coast Guard, Our boabcan carry up to 12 people
but our licenses and Coast Guard permission for only gix paying
passengers. Passengers are Seated for the entire ride. 'This eliminates
the possibility of injury from pass Bngers moving around,

Our company is insured by H. Monroe thry Jerry Haye Inc,
Inc. on Oahu, At this time a copy of my insurance policy is not available
but I will send it in if necessary within the next month, '

The specific areas of use on the beach which we need to use
are various depending on the surf conditions, Basically, the beat pulls

ofl on its return trip after picking UP passengers and gear, If our busi-
ness is of the nature that requires an extended visit such as trash
hauling, errands for Park rangers and other reasons, then we musg pull
the boats ten to twenty feet past the far water mark. At present we keep
our boats at home or mghor them in Haena Bay, We drive the boats
€very morning to Ke'e Beach at 7:30 pick up Passengers and arrive

in Kalalau 8:30; Pick up Pessengers and return to Ke'e Beach 10-00 o’clock,

continued, _,,



At this time we utilize two boats. I would like to use
two more boats this summer.

Our sole intention is to make a living doing something
we love and know how to do best, It's a job with a lot of smiling
faces at the end of every day. We are concerned with the ecological
future of the Na Pali Coast and Kauai. We are sure we could be
a part of the sglution. We hope that the State of Hawaii will allow us
to continue our service.

Sincerely,

NA PALI ZODIAG -

CG:dmg ‘s | : : .
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rracHMENTs (12 copies each)

DESCRIPTION "OF PROPOSED USE ;

§. Description of Parcel

a. Existing structures/uses. (Attach description or map.} --none
State Park or wilderness forestry area S

b. " Existing utilities. (If available, indicate size and location on map.
Include electricity, water, telephons, drainage, and sewarage.) pone

c. Pxisting Aocess. (Provide map showing roadways, trails, if any.

 Give street nime. Indicate width,. of paving and cwnership.) ¥

- Kuhio Highway to Ke'e Beach, remainder of coast accessible by boat or aif.

d. Vegetation. (Cescribe or provide map showing location and types of

= vegatation. Indicate if rars native plants present.)none--sandy beach areas

e.  Topography; if ocean area, give depths. (Submit contour maps for ocean
¥ areas and areas where slopes are 40% or more. Contour maps will also
.. :ba required for uses imolving tall structures, gravity flow, aid other

¢ If shoreline area, describe shoreline. (Indicate if shoreline is sandy,
mddy, rocky, etc. Indicate cliffs, reafs, or other features such as
" access to shore.) : ' :

g. Existing covenants, paserents, restrictions. (If State lands, indicate °
, present encuthrances. ) Conserwa tion district- -regulation f4 ;

h. Historic sites affected. (If applicable, attach map and descriptions.)
None that we know of, _ :

7. BAdjacent Land Uses/Structures. {Describe or indicate by map. )} LA !

None--State Park or Foestry controlled areas., A

i

et - . -

Attach detailed descriptica of proposed use (projsct) - .

——————

nl=, approximate commencement and campletion dates; parking; fire pro-
tection & oth=r safebty measures; signs; lighting; and landscaping. Describe

1. HRarrativa... {Tncluds description of all proposad utilities, maﬂs, develogrent .

impact of use on envircment, compatibility with the site.)
2. Plans. (a1l Plans should include north arrcd and graphic scale.) : 2 G

of proposed uses to existing and future uses in abutting parcels;
. jdentification of major existing Facilities; names and addresses of
adjacent propecty owners.) NfA % .

" plan. (Area plan should inelude, but not be limited to Iélaﬁnnﬁhip



s

VII.

™

b. Site Flan. {Site plan [maps] should include, but not ba limited to,
direnslons and shap of 1ot; metes and bounds, including easements arrd
their use; existing features, including vegetation, water area, roads,
utilities.) N/A '

c. Construction Plan. (Construction plans chenld include, but not.be 1imited
to, existing and proposed changes in conteurs; all buildings apd structures
. with indicated use and critical dimensions; open space and recreation areas;
landscaping, including buffers; roadiays, indicating widths: off-strest
parking ; existing and proposed dralnage; and proposed utilities and,
t gther improvements. there subdivision only, and no construction involved,
_ substitute map of proposed subdivision-) /A

-
-

FILING FEE [ﬂlﬂﬂ-‘-}app:ﬂpri_ﬂtﬂ box. bIakE_::had{E payable to neg:éx:twent nt' ILand and
I E-El-l..IJIEl Emi ' - .- .-nl- .

/%7 $10.00 - Permitted Uses . il D N
/7 $20.00 - New lises’ o Amendrents to Regulation ¥o: 4 : 7 E
' = ‘i.t .‘. t.l-ﬂ" i d
SIGNATURE sl - -
Cimer « BApplicant

__.—._-—

(A1l corresgondsnce will be directed to person signing application. Spbmit 12
copies of g:tq_:lle_.teﬂ'agpﬁ!:atiﬂn and all attachrents. Faduce or fold attachments
to 8-1/2" x 11". Mail all apolication and attachiments to: Department of Land ard

Hatural Resources, P. 0. Box §21, Honolulu, Hawaii 96809.).
FOR INFORMATION CALL: 548-7417 or 548-7519 A fRrat
} ; o J F)
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SUSDENSE DATE: MparcH 15, 1978

MEMORANDUM e :

TO= Environmental Quality Commission
State of Hawaii

PROM: W. ¥. Thompson, Chairman
Department of Land and ¥atural Resources

-

SUBJECT

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS: Conservation District Use Application

APPLICANTY: . 3 . -
S : Patrick D. Hanes

P. 0. Box 758 :

Hanalei, Kauai, HI 96714

FILT 20, : EMn-2/23/78-1035

REQUEST : Private Commercial Recreational Use

LOCAT 0N Hanalei & Wa Pali Coast, Kauai

TZX MHAP KEY: Sites adjoin TMK's:. 1-2-01:1l; 1-4-01:7;
A 5-0-01:2; 5-9-08:18;

PUSLIC ESERING REQUIRED:; Yes- X o and 5-5-01:4

Your cammants recarding tha reguest will be greatly appreciated at your
- LT L = B e —_ —~ - o - - - = = —

carlloct convenisnce. Shauld you reguire additional infornation on thes
BRI il = T Eee—=t L e = “ .

amppli-ation, please contect our Plenning Office. If 2 publlic hearing
= —_—— =1y —_= = - __"" L= - <
is re—uired. vor will be informed of the tims, place, anc cate.

W ahae f =} it o
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FILE NO: Ka-2/23/78-1035
Expiration Date: 8/22/78

' February 28, 1978

Mr. Patrick D. Hanes
P. 0. Box 758 .
Hanalei, Kauai, HI 06714

Dear Mr. Hanes:

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMIHATION
conservation District Use Application for
Private Commercial Recreational Use
at Hanalei and Wa Pali Coast, Kauail '

We have received and accepted, for processing, your application
for charter boat operations involving the use of State-owned
heach sites at Polihale, Milolii, Kalalau, Haena and Hanalei.
Respectively, the sites adjoin TMK's 1-2-01:1, 1-4-01:7, 5-9-01:2,
5-9-08:18, and 5-5-01:4.

Per your narrative, one 151-5" boat with outboard motor will be
used to transport two to six fare paying passengers for one or
all of the following trip intineraries:

1. Depart Hanalei for Kalalau or Milolii and return to
Hanalei, or transport people out of Haena. Weather
permitting, two trips daily would be possible;

2y Round trip from Polihale to Kalalau;
3. round trip for scenic/photographic tour from Hanalei or

polihale with no landings enroute; again two trips
daily would be possible depending on weather conditions.
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Primarily, the area of operation would be at Hanalei, Kalalan
and possibly, Polihale. The lagoon at Haena would be used as
"backup®" landing site only when weather conditions or opera-
tional factors make a landfall at Hanalei impractical or unsafe.
The most prevalent operation would be beach drop-offs of campers.
However, such an operation would be conducted in compliance

with rules and regulations of the State and County agencies as
to number of campers and camper permits.

After reviewing the application and attachments, we find that:

i The use is permitted under Section 2B(1) (6) of Departmental
Regulation No. 4;

&% A'public hearing/ pursuant to Section 183-41, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, will be necessary with details to be sent to you
in the near future:

: EH Based on the description of the proposed actions, there may
be a significant effect, as defined by Section 1:31 of the
EIS Regulations.

A5 a consequence, we reguire that you submit an Environmental
Assessment in accordance with EIS rules and regulations
established under Chapter 343, Hawaiil Revised Statutes, as
amended by March 23, 1978.

For your information, these rules and regulations may be obtained
at the State Office of Environmental Quality Control in Honolulu.

Failure to file the required Environmental Assessment by
March 23, 197B, will leave us no alternative but to regquire
an Environmental Impact Statement for your project. '

Be further advised that as the applicant it will be your res-
ponsibility to comply with the provisions of Section 205-294,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, relating to Interim Coastal Zone
Management (Special Management Area) reguirements of the County
of Kauai. MNegative action can be expected on your application
by the Land Board should you fail to obtain from the appropriate
County authority, prior to August 22, 1978, one of the following:

i B A determination that the proposed development is outside
of the Special Management Area;

2, A determination that the proposed development is exempt
from the provisions of the County ordinance and/or
regulation specific to Section 205-29d, Hawaii Revised
Statutes; or,
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3. A Special Management Area (SMA) permit for the proposed
development. 7

Fending action on the application by the Land Board in the near
future, your cooperation and early response to the matters
discussed herein will be appreciated. Sheould you have any
questions feel free to contact Mr. Len Bautista of our Planning
Office at 548-7837.

Very gru

yours,

] *

W. ¥| THOMPSON
Chairman of the Bogrd

cc: Kauai Board Member

FKanai Land Agent

U. 8. Fish & Wildlife Service

U. 8. Corps of Engineers

U. 5. Coast Guard

Department of Health

Department of Transportation

Office of Environmental Quality Control
nvironmental Quality Commission

Kauvai County Planning Department



